
DEW WILLS AND 
ADMINISTRATIONS 
IN THE PREROGATIVE 
COURT OF CANTERBURY 

Abstracted by 

RICHARD HOLWORTHY, F.S.G. 
(Editor of THE BRITISH AacHIVIST, etc.) 

LONDON 
CHAS A. BERNAU, 20 CHARLEVILLE RD,W 





PREFACE 

T HE experienced genealogist knows the value of any work which, how­
ever short, exhausts its subject. He spends his leisure in forging a 

chain which will never be complete, but each link may be strengthened. 
("Forging" is rather an unhappy word in this connection, but "Honi 

soit qui mal y pense.") 
In exhausting all wills and administrations relating to one surname 

in a given repository the worker is not only adding considerably to the 
history of that family but is also gleaning many invaluable buried references 
to other families in the same social stratum. 

To abstraet all the wills, &c., recorded in any year irrespective of the 
names of the testators is excellent work, but it results in only a slight 
increase in our knowledge of any given family. On the other hand, a work 
of this nature, abstracting all wills, &c., of one surname, results in a com­
plete record extending over some five or six centuries, and throws light on 
all the intermarriages of and properties held by that family. 

The principal DEw family was long settled at Whitney Court, co. Here­
ford, and its pedigree is to be found in Cooke's History of Hereford, and 
Crispe's Y isitation of England and Wales. These DEws inherited Whitney 
from the WARDOUR family, who in turn secured it by intermarriage with 
the ancient family of WHITNEY. 

The present head of this family is Arthur Tomkyns DEW, Esq., F.S.G., 
of Monkerton Manor, near Pinhoe, Devon, and it is to him that we are 
indebted for the idea of this work. 

Richd HoLWORTHY. 

6 Parkhill Road, 
Hampstead, 

London, N.W. 





WILLS RELATING TO THE 
FAMILY OF DEW 

The following wills were proved in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury 
before I 800: 
1. John DEwE of Thetforde, in the Diocese of Norwich. "I commend 
and ~etake my soule unto The Lorde God and to His marci and to the 
blessed Seynt Mary and to all the holy company of hevyn." My body to be 
hurried in the church-yard of St Andri of the same town, at " theste ende," 
by the sepulchre of Rose my wife and our children. To the said church for 
my tythes unpaid iijs iiijd. To the said parish two torches price xs. " I will 
have an. oneste prest for to sing for me my wiffes and children and £rend.is 
and benefatl:ors in the said churche by the space of halfe ayere and more 
yf it may be borne of my goods,'' he to have iiij marks. To be disposed for 
my soule, &c. amongst priests clerks and poore people xls. To Marget my 
wife my " hed mese " that I dwell in, in the parish of St Cutbert, and all 
implements and stuff of household. To my son John my place in Weste gate 
"sytting" by the place of Chanony's, or the value in money. To my 
daughter Rose my " mese " in Duckelyng Stret, s·ome time William 
TROWMAN's, or the value in money. To my daughter Mary my ten~ment 
sometime Willia_m DEYE's. To my daughter Kateryne xxs, and unto her 
three children William, Thomas and Isabell BussHE iijs iiijd ·each, and XS 

at the day of their marriage, by my attorney. _To my brother Harry 
vjs viijd. The residue to my said wife Marget, she to be sole executrix. 
Supervisor Thomas HonYNG of Thetforde. 

Witnesses: Sir Ric. NoRSE "Curat there"; John KENT; Wm BASYNETH­
WEY, gent. 

Dated "Satter day" z March 1509. Proved 17 January 1513. (P.C.C. 
30 F etiplace.) 
2. Administration of the goods &c. of Thomas DEWE alias BROWNE, late 
of Harwood co Hereford, gent. deceased, was granted to Ursule DEWE 
alias BROWNE, relicl: of the said Thomas, and George DEWE alias BROWNE 
his son, on 26 September 1582. The administration was revoked, and a will 
proved by sentence 19 June 1583. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1581-3, p. 46.) 
3. Thomas DEWE of Warminster, co Wilts, weaver. To the poor mans 
box of Warmister 6d. To the church of Warmister 4d. Residue to Alice 
my wife, and William RECKLEY my cousin, to be equally devided, they to 
be executors. Overseers George GIFFORD and William M1nnLECOTT, gent. 

Witnesses: George G1FFORD, gent; Isa.eke LAWRENCE; John CARPENTER; 
and Roger DEwE. 

Dated 14 December I 587. Proved 27 April I 588. (P.C.C. 26 Rutland.) 
4. Thomas DEw of the City of Norwich, dornexwever. The debts owing 
to me from divers persons in London and elsewhere (three score pounds 
only excepted), which are due to, and of right belong unto Elizabeth DEw, 

(1) 



DEW 
widow, my mother. The said three score pounds to my wife Mary, she to 
pay to my three children, Robert, Martha, and Mary DEw £50, i.e. to 
Robert £10 at the age of 21, and to Martha and Mary £20 each at 21; and 
in case my wife be now with child, and shall be thereof delivered, then £10 
to be paid to the said child at 21. The said Elizabeth and wife Mary to be 
executors. Residue to said wife. To the churchwardens of the parish church 
of St Martin at the Oak for the time being, towards the charges for 
" breaking up and making of my grave 6s. 8d." 

Witnesses: Robert KENT; William GARNET; Henrie PAMAN; Edward 
STRATHIE; John DEwE; Richard RossE. 

Dated 29 Novemb~r 1597. Proved 12 December 1797. (P.C.C. 110 
Cobham.) 
5. Administration of the goods &c. of Thomas DEwE, late of Pangborne, 
co Berks, deceased, was granted to John DEWE, his brother, 30 March 1597. 
(P.C.C . .Admon. A.ct Book, 1598, p. 243.) 
6. Anthony DEWE of the parish of St Dunstons in the West, London, 
Gent. My dearly beloved friends and ·cousins William RtroEHALL, Esq.; 
John K1RLE; Richard K1RLE, clerk; and Robert K1RLE, gent.; to be execu­
tors, they to" appoint what shoulde be most fitt "for the provision of my 
wife, and education and portions of all my children. My said wife to have 
her own household stuff &c. 

Witnesses: Henry JoHNEs; John VYNE; William DEWE. 
Dated 26 March, I 599. Proved 14 May I 599, by Margaret DEWE the 

relitl:. (P.C.C. 32 Kidd.) 
7. John DEWE of the parish of St Giles in the suburbs of the City of 
Oxon, yeoman. To be buried in the parish church of St Giles. To the said 
parish 40s. To the poor of said parish 20s. To William Charles £5, being 
half what he oweth me. To each of the children of my brother John DEWE 
£5 each, to his sons at the age of 18, and daughters at 16. To my said 
brother John DEWE my 2 cow bullocks which I bought of ~m, also to him 
my best cloak. To my brother Mathew DEWE all the rest of my wearing 
apparel. To the children of said Mathew £5 each in same manner as above. 
To my sister Marie BENSON'S children £10 to be equally devided, and to 
said sister 10s. To my sister Margaret MuTcH's children £10 to be equally 
devided, and to said sister 40s. To my sister Katherine STYLES £5. To 
Elizabeth SARNEY, daughter of said Katherine £5. To my maid servant 
Alice Qu1NCHE 6s. 8d. To my servant Katherine CARTER 3s. 4d. To my 
kinswoman Dorothie DEwE, now dwelling with William CHARLES 40s. To 
Elizabeth RYME, daughter of my wife Margarett £20. To Thomas, John 
and George RYME, sons of said wife £10 each. To each of the children of 
Richard HowLETT 12d. To each of the children of John WHEELER 12d. To 
my Goddaughter Amye RYME, daughter of Thomas RYME 3 teggs which I 
have at Binsey and 5s. Said wife to be sole executrix, and to her the residue 
of my estate. Overseers Mr BLAKE; and Henry BoswoRTH, to each of them 

(i) 



WILLS 
20s. To Elizabeth GRIFFIN 12d. To George SwIFFE 12d. ToJohn WALTER 
12d. To William CooPER, parish clerk of St Giles aforesaid 10s. 

Witnesses: William BLAKE; George FoRMAN; ~~~~~~-~RIFFINES{mark); 
Thomas MAYO. 

Dated 4 February 1610. Proved 12 April 1611. (P.C.C. 36 Wood.) 
8. Thomas DEw of the parish of St Dunstan in the West, citizen and 
stationer of London, having an intention to declare his will, uttered these 
words, or the like in effec?c, the 13 March 1624: " All that I have I give to 
you (i.e. Anne his wife), &c. she then asked him what he would give to his 
father and mother, and he said he would leave it to her, but if she thought 
fit, some of his clothes." This was spoken in the presence of Anne his wife, 
Elizabeth DEWE his ~ister, and Marie PRICE his maid servant. On 14 March, 
being demanded by Mr John Beliald if he had made his will, and what 
course he had taken for the payment of certain monies which he owed, he 
said " I have not made a will, but as I had all my estate by my wife and 
children, so do I leave all unto them, and I will charge my wife to deal weij. 
with Mrs Elizabeth UNDERWOOD etc.," which was spoken in the presence 
of the said John BELIALD, Elizabeth DEWE, and Marie PRICE. 

Dated 13 March 1624. Proved I April 1624. (P.C.C. 43 Clarke.) 
9. Willyam DEWE of Fennysutton in co. Wilts; carpenter. To be buried 
in the church or churchyard of Fenny Sutton. To the Parish Church of 
Fenny Sutton 12d. To Joane HENTON of Patens 12d. To Elizabeth liARRis 
12d. To Christopher HEWLE'IT 12d. To Alice HA.YUE (sic) wife of John 
HAUGE of Brewham 40s. to be paid within one year after my decease. To 
Rebecka and Jane HAUGE her two daughters five pounds a piece to be paid 
at the age of 21, but if one of them happen to die before she come to the 
age of 21 then her part to remain unto the other, but if they both should 
die, then said £10 to go said John HAUGE and Alice his wife. To Marie 
DEWE daughter of Osmond DEWE £5 at the age of 21, also unto her one 
" flockbedd o~e white Couerlett one pair of Blancketts and a boulster." 
To my son Osmond DEWE 20s. To Jane DEWE daughter of said Osmond 
Dewe 20s. at 21, together with the use thereof from my decease, but if she 
happen to die then to said Osmond DEWE. To Thomas son of said Osmond 
20s. at 21, with use thereof from my decease, if he die then to said 
Osmond. To my daughter Jane HENTON, wife of Robert HENTON £10 
to be at her disposal without let of Robert HENTON her husband. Resinue 
to said Robert HENTON my son in law and Jane his now wife whom I 
make my executors, desiring my well beloved friends John HENTON father 
of said Robert and Robert WEEKES both of Fenny Sutton yeoman to my 
overseers. 

Witnesses: John HENTON-his mark; Robert WEEKES; Thomas PRIOR. 
Dated 7 February, 1619. Proved 10 May 1620. (P.C.C. 50 Soame.) 

10. Willyam DEWE of Norton Bavent co. Wilts yeoman. To be buried in 
the church of Norton Bavent. To the Cathedral church of Sarum 5s. To 
the Parish Church of Norton Bavent 5s. To the poor of Norton Bavent 

(3} 



DEW 
30s.· To Thomas KNIGHT my land whereof I am seized in Norton Bavent, 
and to his heirs.for ever. To Joane SLADE £10. To John ORCHARD the 
younger of Haytisburie _£5. To Judith KE'tLEY 40s. To Elizabeth PARKER 
40s. To William DowsE 40s. To John EDWARDES my Servant £5. To 
Thomas DowsE the younger 40s. To Magerie DowsE 40s. The aforesaid 
legacies to be paid when the parties shall be of full years of 21, or be 
married. To Thomas DEWE his children Stephen, William, John and Elner 

4os, to be divided equally. To Joane DREDGE 10s. Residue to Agnes DEWE 
my wife and Willyam BisHOPE my son in law, whom I make my executors. 
Overseers my loving friends John WHITEWOOD and John WHATLEY. 

Witnesses: John WHITEWOOD, John PEERCE. 
To my overseer iijs iiijd. each. 
Dated I May, 1620. Pr,oved 6 Juiy, 1620. (P.C.C. 81 Soame.) 

11. Thomas DEW of Parish of St George Southwark saylor. To my 
mother Katherin DEw 20s. To my sister Margaret DEW 20s. All residue to 
my kinsman Thomas LAYTON of the city of London gent, he to be sole 
executor. 

Witnesses: John HoRSOM; Thomas NEWALL; Servant. 
Dated 17 September 1623. Proved 2 November 1626. (P.C.C. 121 Hele.) 

12. Edward DEw of Harwell, co Berks, yeoman. To my sister Elizabeth 
BucKERIDGE £5, to her son Giles BucKERIDGE £5, and to all the residue of 
her children 20s. each. To my sister Margaret BROWNEJOHN £5, and to all 
her children 20s. To Edward BRIDGEMAN my Godson, the son of John 
BRIDGEMAN £3. To Elizabeth DEW my grandchild £100, at the age of 31, 
if then living, and if she shall have any child or children living. To Marie 
DEW my grandchild £100 (same conditions). To Margaret DEw my grand­
child £100 (same conditions). To Edward DEw my grandchild and Godson 
£100 at 23. To my grandchild Richard DEw £100 at 23. To my Grand­
child John DEw £100 at 21. To my grandchild Robert DEw £100 at 21. 
To my grandchild Henry DEW £100 at 21. To the poor of Harwell [,5. 
To the poor of Dudcott £5, to be distributed within one month after my 
decease. To the parish church of Harwell 20s. To the church of Dudcott 
20s. To Alice KEATE 20s. To John SHEARD of Lottcombe .eos. "To Joane 
ELDERFIELD wife of Christopher ELDERFIE~D 20s. To all the servants of my 
son Richard DEW which shall be his servants at the time of my decease 10s. 
each. Residue to Richard DEw my son, whom I appoint my executor. 

Witnesses: Stephen ARNOLD; John HAWKINS (mark). 
Dated I July- 1632. Proved 4 December 1632. (P.C.C. 123 Awdley.) 

13. Administration of the goods &c. of Roberte DEwt, late of St 
Bartholomew, next the Royal Exchange, London, deceased, was granted to, 
Jane DEWE, the relia 30 oaober 1639. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book. 1639/40. 
p. 72.) 
14. Administration of the goods &c. of John DEw, in parts beyond seas, 
deceased, was granted to Arthur BECKE, one of the creditors, 9 March 
1641/z. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1642, p. 113.) 

(4) 



WILLS 
15. Mary DEW of Motcombe, Co Dorset. To be buried in the churchyard 

of Motcombe, as near unto my mother as convenience may afford. 
To the parish church of Motcombe 20/-. To the poor of Motcombe 
[,3. To my son-in-law Thomas THINN, gent. £10. To my grandchild 
Francis MARRINER £100, to be paid within half a year after my de­
cease. To my sister Joan ALEXANDER £10, within twelve months of my 
decease. To John, son of my nephew Robert ALEXANDER, deceased, £5. 
To my daughter Joan-THINN my gold ring with a seal on it, and" my 
best suite of apparell, three pairs of canvas sheets, one Holland sheete, 
one huchseeme sheete, one of my best Canvas Bordeclothes, one 
Diaper Boadclothe, one dosen of dowlas napkins, one diaper towell and 
two Willowebeers." To my cousin Joane CLATTERY 20/-. To grand­
child Francis MARRINER my second best gol9- ring. To Martin DEWE, 
brother of my late husband John DEWE, and unto his now wife £10, 
which shall be paid unto Thomas DEWE, to keep in his hands during the 
life of his said father Martin DEWE and his now wife, he paying interest 
for same; and after their death to be paid to such person as the said 
Martin shall direB:. To my nephew Jasper SAMWAIES £5. To said dau­
ghter Joan THINN all my household stuff, except " my silver Beerebole 
and my halfe dosen silver spoons, and the two feather beds, one 

· dosen of my best platters, my second best brass pot, and my little 
brass pan." · To Thomas BRUNCKER of Dunhead Lodge, Co Dorset, 
gent. Walter BARNES of Shaston, gent. and John KING of Melburgh 
Abbas, in same county, gent. £100 upon trust, the interest to be paid 
to my said daughter, and after her death to be devided between her 
children. The term of years I have in certain lands in Shaston, by 
grant of John DAVIS, and of which I have purchased the inheritance in 
the name of the said Thomas BRUNCKER and Walter BARNES, to be 
conveyed to my executors at my decease. To the eldest daughter of 
my son-in-law Thomas LEDOSSE my best Spruce chest. To my ser­
vant Alice WILLIAMS 20/-, and my apparel, if living with me at my 
decease. Residue to my grandchild. Mary MARRINER, she to be execu­
trix; the said BRUNCKER, BARNES and KING to be guardians during 
minority. Francis ABBOTT of Sembley, Co Wilts, gent. and Stephen 
STURING of Shuston, shoemaker, to be overs~ers. To the said guardians 
50/- each for a ring, and to the overseers 20/- each. 
Witnesses: Willm BusREY and George ScREENE (mark). 
Dated 26 August 1642. Prov~d 7 December 1646. (P.C.C. 179 'lwisse.) 

16. Administration of the goods &c. of Thomassine DEWE alias 
SMITH, late of All Hallows, Steyning, deceased, was granted to 
John DEWE her husband, 8 March 1646/7. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 
1647, P· 31·) . 

17. Robert DwE (sic). I bequeath unto Mary my wife the wages due to 
me, Robert DEW from the Honble East India Company. To Richard 

(5) 



DEW 
ADAMS 26 Rialls of eight and all my cloths, books and instruments th~t 
I have, as a faithful friend, he to receive all my venture and money 
that is due to me of all men, to pay my debts, and the residue to my 
wife (except the said 26 Rialls); but if my said wife be dead, then all 
that was mine to the said Richard ADAMS. 
Witnesses: John PRICE and William RAYNOLDS. . 
No date. Proved 17 August 1650, by John D1xoN, principal creditor of 
deceased. (P.C.C. 132 Pembroke.) 

18. Administration of the Goods &c. of Arthur DEWE, late of the parish of 
Alkmond in Shrewsbury, deceased, was granted to Alice DEWE the 
relict, 21 October 1651. (P.C.C. Admin. Act Book, 1651, p. 164.) 

19. Arthur DEWE, Citizen and Skinner of London. After payment of all 
debts, estate to be divided into three equal parts, the first to my 
loving wife Elizabeth as to her belonging by the custom of London; 
the second part to my seven children,-John, Elizabeth, Arthur, 
Abigail, Hanna., Joseph, and Mary, to be equally divided, according 
to the custom of the said city; the third part, being at my own disposal, 
I bequeath as follows: To my sister Mary BUTCHER 2/- weekly. To my 
friend Mr Jeremy RAwsTONE 40/- for a ring. To Goodwife GILBERT 
of the parish of Pancras, Soper Lane, 10/-. To friends Mr. George 
CocKAYNE, clerk, and Mr. Edward CLARKE, gent. £10. Residue to said 
wife Elizabeth, she to be executrix, and the said George CocKAYNE and 
Edward CLARKE to be overseers. 
Witnesses: John SoUTHWOOD; Joseph W ASSE and Anne W ASSE. 
Dated 2 June 1652. Proved 8 July 1652. (P.C.C. 208 Bowyer.) 

20. Bryan DEWE of Linstead magna, Co Suffolk, yeoman. To my loving 
wife Margarett my tenement with 6 acres of freehold land in Bram­
£ eild, Co Suffolk, purchased of John FELLOWE, for her life, she paying 
unto my daughter Margarett, wife of Hammond DoWTIE, £1-6-8 
yearly during their joint lives; after deceased of said wife then the said 
premises to my son Ralph DEWE; after deceased of the said Ralph, then 
to his son William DEWE. To said_ wife £50, and all my linen except 
four pairs of. sheets, which I give unto my son William DEWE, and to 
them all my household stuff whatsoever. To my grandchild Elizabeth 
DoWTIE £10, at the age of 21, in satisfaction of a "heyfer," and in 
the mean time 10/- a year. Residue to son William. My said wife to be 
executrix. 
Witnesses: William SMITHE; Robert SEAMAN and Ralph DEwE. 
Dated 24 January 1651. Proved 19 May 1653. (P.C.C. 371 Brent.) 

ti. Thomas DEW of Newnam,in the parish of Venisutton, Co Wilts, Wheeler. 
To my son in law William JEFFERYES otherwise LIVERSAYE 40/-. To 
Elizabeth PRESSE 20/-. To my son Thomas DEWE £170, at the age of 
21. To my daughter Agnes DEwE £100, at 21, and her mother's ring; 
if either of said children shall die under 21, then the survivor to have 

(6) 



WILLS 
his or her portion, but if they ~hould both die then their portions to 
Stephen and John DEW Katherine PREISTE, and Edith HURLY, 
being brothers and sisters, and to Richard PRESSE and his child, to be 
equally divided amongst them. My desire is that Edith and. John 
DEWE would be careful to keep Thomas DEw, and that John DEw 
may teach him his trade, and I desire Elizabeth PRESSE to keepe Ann 
DEWE. The said John DEWE to be executor; Stephen DEwE and Richard 
PREssE, my kinsmen, to be overseers. 
Witnesses :-Elizabeth PRESSE (mark), Richard PRESSE and John DEwE. 
Dated 20 November 1653. Proved 13 February 1653. (P.C.C. 310. 
Alchin.) 

22. Administration of the goods of Elizabeth DEW alias CHESHIRE, late of 
the parish of St. Giles without Cripplegate, London, deceased, was 
granted to Hanna TAYLOR alias DEw, and Sarah DEW alias CHESHIRE, 
daughter of the deceased, 19 April 1653. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1653, 
April. Book III.) 

23. Thomazine DEWE of Wickham, Co. Southampton, widdow. To my 
daughter J9a_!1-~ ~e of Peeter KNIGHT 5/-. To my daughter MARGARET, 
wife of Richard BoYs £20, but if her husband does not suffer her to 
dispose of same at her own pleasure, then to Thomas ATKINES of 
Wickham and William HEATHE of Bosselton, Taylor, to be equally 
divided. To Peter lliNNETON 5/-. All the benches and shelves in my 
house at Dro:xford shall remain as standards. Residue to my grandchild 
Anne lliKESWORTH, daughter of the said Joane, whom I make execu­
trix; the said Richard BoYs and Margaret his wife to maintain the said 
Anne until she comes to full age. The said Thomas ATKINS and William 
HEATHE to be overseers, and to them 5/- each. 
Witnesses: Tho: ATKINS sen. and Tho: ATKINS " :fid." 
Dated 3 January 1653. Proved 27 July 1655. (P.C.C. 302 Aylett.) 

24. Eiddeth DEWE, widow, of Newnham, in the p. of Veny Sotton. To be 
buried in the Church or Churchyard of Veny Sotton. To my son 
John DEWE all instruments belonging to the plough and Carts, one 
bedstead standing in the chamber and one little feather pillow with a 
case, and a " Fanne that doth winno the corne " and one green" cover­
led " two pairs of blankets, one pair of canvas sheets and one pillow. 
To Alice HouRLE the younger "one flocked one red coverled," one 
feather pillow, one locker case, one pair of sheets, one holland one and 
one canvas one, one canvas board cloth, two pewter platters, and one 
brass skillet. To Robert HouRLE the younger £5 at the age of 21. To 
John HouRLE his brother £5 at 21. To Allice HouRLE his sister £5 at 
21. To Richard PRESSE the younger £5 at 21. To Richard PRESSE the 

. elder 40/-. To Jane wife of Stephen FLOWER 10/-. To my daughter 
Edith HouRLE one coffer, one box, one" brewing ketle," one" scalte." 
I give my bees stock, half to John DEWE, and half to Edith HuRLE. To 

(7) 



DEW 
John DEWE the" Ricke of StafHe," one platter and two" pottengers." 
To Edith wife of Robert HuRLE £20, and my part _of the wheat rick, 
and one "chearne" to make butter. To my son John DEWE my great 
chest and a great crock. Residue to children John DEwE and Edith 
HuRLE, whom I make my executors. To my said daughter all my wear­
ing apparel. To the poor of this parish 10/-. 
Witness: John HENLEY. 
Dated 5 February 1654. Proved 4 July 1655. (P.C.C. 302 Aylett.) 

25. Administration of the goods &c. of William DuE, late of Frome Sel­
wood, Co. Somerset, Widdower, deceased, was granted to Joane, wife 
of William MEADE; Susann, wife of Henry BELTON; John DuE; and 
Richard DuE, the grandchildren and next of kin to the deceased, 
17 November 1656. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1656 p. 264.) 

26. Administration of the goods &c. of Agnes DEw, late of Plymouth, Co. 
Devon, deceased, was granted to Charity, the now wife of Bartholomew 
H1NDERSON, the daughter of deceased, 15 September 1657. (P.C.C. 
Admon. Act Book, 1657, p. 215). 

27. Steven DEw, of Newman, in the parish of Great Sutton, Co. Wilts, 
yeoman, who departed this life in January, 1657, and was in perfect 
health, especially in his last illness in December, and before the 28th 
January 1657, when, with-purpose to settle his estate, did by word of 
mouth declare his will to be as follows, " All my estate to my mother 
Edith DEw, and my brother John DEw," or to the like effect, in the 
presence of the said Edith and John DEw, and in the hearing of Robert 
FRICKER, Joane FLOWER and others, which was attested the 26 Febru­
ary 1657. 
Administration was granted to the said John DEw, 22 May 1658. 
(P.C.C. 228 Wootton.) 

28. William DEWE. of Bramfeild, Co. Suffolk, yeoman. To Henry SPAR­
HAKE, my brother-in-law, and his heirs, all my lands and tenements, 
being freehold, in Bramfeild, containing 4 · acres. To my daughter, 
Eliza beth DEw all my close of pasture, called Kingshall Close, con­
taining 5 acres, which I had of Hamond DouGHTY. To my son John 
DEWE my two In closes of pasture containing Io acres in Bram.f eild, 
adjoining the lands of ... PULHAM, gent. towards the North; Edmund 
B~LLAMY on the West; and of the said John PuLHAM in part, and of 
me, the said William, on the East. To the "child my wife is with­
all," my In close in Bramf eild, between the lands of the said John 
PuLHAM, on the North; of me on the South; and William W1NSON 
on the East, containing 9 acres. To my eldest son William DEWE 
all other lands and tenements. My wife Elizabeth shall educate all 
my said children, and shall take all rents &c. until my said children 
shall reach the age of 21. If my said daughter Elizabeth shall die 
without issue, then the said close to my son John DEw, and the child 

(8) 



WILLS 
my wife is withall. If the said John· DEW or the said child shall die 
without issue, and under age, then my said son William DEWE shall 
pay to my surviving son, if any, £20, and £10 to my said daughter 
Elizabeth, and to the said child £20, if a son, or .£10 if a daughter, 
all the payments to be made at the portch of the Church of Bramfeild. 
Residue to my said wife, she and the said Henry SPARHAKE to be 
executors. 
Witnesses:-Francis LANE; Edmund BELLAMY; Ralphe DEWE; John 
SPARKHAKE. 

Dated 4 August 1658. Proved 29 November 1658. (P.C.C. 653. 
Wootton.) 

29. William DEW the elder of Norton Bavant, co Wilts yeoman. To 
daughter in law Jane DEw, relict of my deceased son Ralph DEw, 
and to her five children £20 to be equally divided. To my son John 
DEw, and my daughter Joan CARRAWAY 40/- each. To Jane wife of 
said John DEW, £5, and to their children John and Anne [,5 each. 
My lands &c. in Norton to my grandchild wm, son of said John DEw, 
but in default of issue to John his brother. To poor of Norton 10/-, 
and to ·the Parish church there 10/-. To Mr John BERIEW, or his 
successor in the vicarage of Norton Bavant 10/-, for a sermon to be 
preached at my funeral. Residue to my said grandchild William 
DEw, he to.be executor. 
Witnesses: Eleanor GuNN, jun., John GUNN. 
Dated 24 December 1658. Proved 25 June 1659. (P.C.C. 314. Pell.) 

30. Administration of the goods &c. of Hannah DEw, late of Abingdon, 
co Berks, deceased, was granted to Richard DEw, the father, 16 Feb­
ruary 1658/9. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1659). 

31. Administration of the goods &c~ of William DEw, late of the parish of 
Stepney, co. Middlesex, deceased, was granted to Margery, the 
relict. 13 September 1665. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1665). 

32. Administration of the goods &c. of Margaret DEw, late of the parish 
of St. Mary Matfellon, alias Whitechapple, co Middlesex, deceased;· 
was granted to Richard WADE, principal creditor, 15 November 1665. 
(P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1665.) 

33. Administration of the goods &c. of William DEWE, late of Cripple­
gate, London, deceased, was granted to Mary, the relict, 17 June, 
1670. (P.C.C. A.dmon: Act Book, 1670.) 

34. Administration of the goods &c. of John DEWE, late of East Green­
wich, co Kent, deceased, was granted to Alice, the relict, 6 Apl. 1674. 
(P.C.C. Adman: Act Book 1674.) 

35. Edward DEw, of South Morton, co. Berks, yeoman. All my lands 
&c. in South Morton, and in Aston Upthorpe in the parish of Blew­
berry, to Elizabeth my mother for her life, and after her decease the 
lands in South Morton to kinsman Edward, son of Peter EDLIN of 

(9) 



DEW 
Basleden, the said Edward paying to William his brother [,100 within 
two years after decease of my mother. To Thomas son of said Peter 
E»LIN my lands in Aston Upthorpe, provided he pay to his sister 
Elizabeth [,100 within two years after decease of my mother. To poor 
of South Morton and Aston Upthorpe 20/- each. To Dorothy THARPE 
20/-. To all my Godchildren 10/- each. Residue to mother Elizabeth, 
she to be executrix. Thomas CoRDERAY of South Morton, and William 
THARPE to be overseers. 
Witnesses: Tho: CoRDERAY, Peter EDLIN and William THARPE. 
Dated 13 June 1677. Proved 8 November 1677. (P.C.C. 114 Hale.) 

36. Administration of the goods &c. of William DEw, late of the parish 
of St Paul, Shadwell, co Middx., deceased, was granted to Rebecca 
PHABAN, his sister, 6. June 1681. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1681.) 

37. Administration of the goods &c. of John DEw, late of Hatford, co. 
Berks, deceased, was granted to Richard HART, principal creditor of 
deceased, 8 February 1682/ 3. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1683~) 

38. Richard DEWE of Bampton, co Oxford, gentleman. To my honoured 
mother Mrs Mary WRIGHT 10 broad pieces of gold and my great 
church bible. To sister Elizabeth wife of Mathew TROLLOP [,100. 
To Mary wife of John HAWKINS esq. [,100. To sister Jane WRIGHT 
£6. per annum while unmarried, and £100 when she shall marry. To 
uncles John DEWE of Hatford, Robert DEWE of Bawkin, Henry DEWE 

of Hanny, Charles and Jonathan DEWE of Bampton, my brother 
William WRIGHT, my sister Katherine WHITE, my brother in-law 
Martin WRIGHT, my aunt Margaret Cox, my father-in-law William 
WRIGHT esq. [,10 each. To Walter LAMBERT of Bampton 40/- per 
annum. To Elizabeth BENNET, servant to Richard ELTOME of Bampton 
[,5. To the children of said Richard ELTOME [,20 each at age of 21. 

To poor of Bampton £20. To the three daughters of my uncle Robert 
DEWE £20 each at 21. To Richard, Jonathan and Martha STEPHENSON 
[,20 each at 21. To sister Jane WRIGHT my three Dutch bibles. To 
Hannah, daughter of my uncle John DEWE of Hatford, all my coined 
gold, gold medalls and my diamond ring. To Mary and Alice, servants 
to Mrs BRITAINE 40/- each. Residue to brother John DEWE of London, 
merchant, he to be executor. 
Witnesses: Robt STAMPER, scr ., Bar: HASSELL his servt and Samuel 
EVANS servt. to Jam: WINDUS scr. 
Dated 26 July 1687. Proved 8 August 1687. (P.C.C. ;,:03 Foot.) 

39. Joseph DEW of Fenny Sutton, co Wilts, yeomati. To the Recl:or, 
churchwardens and overseers of Fenny Sutton £20 to be put out at 
interest for three poor people in said parish, viz.-8/- each in "frize 
to cloth them worme," the next year canvas of the price of 8/- each, 
and so on year by year; also when Mr LoNG of Sarum, deceased, his 
legacey is frieze, then mine shall be canvas &c. Also in like manner 

(10) 



WILLS 
. I give £10 to the poor of Norton Bavant. To my wife Ann DEW 

£100, all household stuff, and my tenement in Norton Bavant during 
her life, and after her death to John son of Tristram COMPTON, de­
ceased; to him also £100. To Richard CoMPTON the elder of Chitterine 
£100. To Elizabeth CoMPTON his daughter £100. To Elizabeth 
COMPTON, widow, of Chitterine £50. To John CHANDLER of Russell 
£50. To Robert son of Christopher COMPTON £10, and to his brothers 
Joseph and Christopher £15 each at age of 21. Residue to Richard 
COMPTON the younger of Chitterine, he to be executor. 
Witnesses: John DUTCH (mark), Richard KINGMAN (mark) and 
George DYER. 
Dated 19 July 1687. Proved I December 1687. (P.C.C. 149 Foot). 

40. John DEW of Norton Bavant, co Wilts, yeoman. To buried in the 
Church-yard of Norton Bavant. To son John DEw my estate at Clover 
during all the lives on it, provided he pay my debt of £50, in default 
whereof the said estate to go to my daughter-in-law Elizabeth DEw. 
To my daughter Anne LANGLY 6 acres of Beaches Land, after her 
death to William son of my said son John DEw. To William son of my 
son William DEw the land at West end of Norton, but if he die without 
issue then to his brother John, second son of said William DEW. To 
said William the furnace in the house at the West end, &c. To John 
son of my s•aid son William, the estate in Warmister, and after his 
death to his brother Joseph, third son of my son William. Various 
household goods to Elizabeth, Prudence, Ann, Mary, daughters of 
son William; also to said Joseph DEw; Benjamin son of William DEw; 
William and Anne children of John DEw; grandchild Anne MARCH; 

and daughter-in-law Elizabeth DEw. Residue to son John DEw, he 
to be executor. 
Witnesses; Timothy THORNE, John WRENCH and Mary THORNE. 
Dated 14 November 1687. Proved 18. June 1688. (P.C.C. 77 Exton.) 

41. John DEW of Newman, in the parish of Sutton Magna, co Wilts, yeo­
man. To grandchild John LoNGE £10 at 21. To grandchildren Stephen, 
Jane and Elizabeth LoNGE £5 each. To daughter Jane DEW £50. 
To daughter Elizabeth DEw 1/-. To daughter Elizabeth LoNGE £5. 
To son John DEw and his heirs my lands in Sutton Magna, and my 
leasehold estate called Dredges, in Newnam. To Joseph DEW of 
Sutton Magna, and my brother in law Robert HuRLE of Brixstone 
Deverell, their executors &c. all my lands &c. in Crockerton, in the 
parish of Deverell Longbridge, upon trust for my son John DEW 
and his heirs, but if said John should die, then in trust for daughters 
Jane and Elizabeth. ·To kinsman John PRESSE 20/-. To kinsman Thomas 
DEw's three children 20/- each. Residue to wife Jane and son John, 
they to be executors. Friend Thomas BEACH of West Ashton and said 
Robert HuRLE to be overseers, to each of them 10/-. 

(I I) 



DEW 
Witnesses: Harman KING, Thomas SEALE and Henry SEALE. 
Dated I August 1687. Proved 14 March 1688 (P.C.C. 29 Ent.) 

42. Henry DEWE of Hanny, co Berks, gentleman. To daughter Judith 
Cox £400, being the moiety of the mortgage money due on the 
estate I enjoy at Islington, to her two daughters £100 at day of mar­
riage or at 21. To daughter Judith the furniture in the Red Chamber 
over the great parlour in Hanny, &c. To daughter Elizabeth £1,000 
out of the :first profits of my estate if my wife shall consent, if not, 
then only £500. My son and heir Bennet DEw to be executor, my 
wife and brother Charles DEWE to be trustees during minority of said 
son. 
Witnesses: Charles DEWE, Jonathan DEWE and Richard DEWE. 
Dated 22 February 1686. Proved 7 November 1_689. (P.C.C. 153 
Ent.) 

48. Richard DEW of Ipswitch, co. Middx. mariner. My brother John DEw 
of St. Margaret's Westminster, to be my attorney to receive all money 
&c. owing. I give all I die possessed of to my said brother John DEw, 
and my sister Elizabeth DEW of London, spinster. 
Said brother to be executor. 
Witnesses: Mary PAINTER, Robert STORY and Sam. WILLS, sen. scr. in 
Wapping. 
Dated 22 May 1689. Proved I I July 1690. (P.C.C. 104 Dyke.) 

44. Charles DEw of Bampton, co. Oxon. My brother Jonathan to possess 
my lands at Balkin as it comes to him by right of survivorship. To 
brother Robert £100. To sister STEVENSON £100. To Elizabeth eldest 

· daughter of brother John DEw £100. To Charles youngest son of 
brother John Dew £500. To cousin Joanna COLLINS £50. To Charles 
son of brother Robert, and to John son of cousin CoLLINs, and to 
Judith daughter of brother Henry DEw £20 each. To cousin Richard 
son and heir apparent of brother Edward DEw, deceased, £50. To 
friend Richard HAWKINS of Burchin Lane, and Richard BACON of 
Fleet St. London £10 each. To Richard EVANS, my brother Richard's 
man £5. To poor of Bampton £10. To poor of Harwell, co. Berks, being 
the place of my nativity, £10. To the new building of chambers at 
Pembroke College, Oxford £20. Brothers Richard, John and Jonathan 
to be executors, they to have the residue of my estate. Friend Mr. 
Hawkins has the security for £650 principal money owing by Sir 
Robert HANSON and £300 by Mr. PRICKMAN on mortgage £350. 
No witnesses. On 26 Oetober 1695 appeared John WILLIAMS of St. 
Martins, Ludgate, London, gent. aged 32, and deposed that he was 
acquainted with testator for about seven years, and bc:lieves the will 
to be the handwriting of said Charles DEw, deceased. 
Dated 17 March 1673/ 4. Proved 26 October 1695 (P.C.C. i46 Irby). 

(12) 



WILLS 
45. Administration of the goods &c. of Robert DEw, late of Battersea, 

co. Surrey, and of H.M.S." Royal Sovereigne," deceased, was granted 
to Anthony DEw, principal creditor, Dorothea DEw, the reliet, first 
renouncing, I December 1702. (P.C.C. Adman: Act Book 1702). 

46. John DEw, marriner, of H.M.S." Scarborough." All pay, goods· &c. 
to friend William DAVIS of Shadwell, co Middx, waterman, he also 
to be executor. 
Witnesses.-Catherine GARNES, Will. FosTER, wm HIPPERTREE. 
Dated 10 February 1701. Proved 15 Oetober 1702. (P.C.C. 159Hern). 

47. Administration of the goods &c. of Richard DEw, late of the University 
of Oxford, was granted to Edward DEw, brother of deceased, on 
behalf of John DEw, the father, he having renounced, 18 May 1705. 
(P.C.C. Adman. Act Book, 1705). 

48. Peirce DEw, cooper on H.M.S. " Colchester," Capt Thomas WILKIN­
SON, commander. All wages, goods, lands, tenements, &c. to friend 
John JoNES, citizen and Inn holder of London, he to be executor. 
Witnesses.-Jno MoRRis, John SwALLow, Jonath: GARRET, "in 
shipyard in Bartho Lane behind the Exchange." 
Dated 28 January 1705. Proved 20 March 1706/ 7. (P.C.C. 59 Poley). 

49. William DEw, of Bishops Gate, London, marriner. All wages, lands, 
tenements &c. to wife Elizabeth DEw, she to be executrix. 
Witnesses:-John WELLEN, George PATERSON, John CocL 
Dated 9 September 1704. Proved 7 November 1707. (P.C.C. 279 
Poley). 

50. John DEWE of Hatforde, co Berks, gent. To wife my estate at Fair­
more in parish of Conmer, co Berks, which I hold by lease of the 
Earl of Abingdon, & to her all plate &c. To my two grandsons Richard 
& John· JoNES 20/- each. To granddaughters Elizabeth VAVISER, 
Elizabeth, Sarah & Mary DEW 20/- each. To daughters Elizabeth, 
Ann, Martha & Katherine 20/- each. To servants 10/- each. To 
my four sons in law 20/- each. To poor ofHatford £2. Residue to son 
Edward DEw, he to be exec~tor. To daughter in law Elianor DEw 20/-. 
Witnesses.-Robt LoDER, Hen. WOODBRIDGE, Rich. J oYES. 
Dated 11 May 1710. Proved 12 May 1711. (P.C.C. 103 roung)~ 

51. William DEw, citizen and stationer of London. To son William DEW 
£300 at ag€"of 21. To daughter Anne MATHEWS, widow £300. To 
daughter Mary MATHEWS £100, I have given her since her marriage 
£200, to be put out at interest, her husband to have nothing to do with 
same, after her decease to grandson William youngest son of said Mary. 
To grandson John MATHEWS £200, but ifhe should die under age of 21, 
then to said William. To wife all household goods &c., &:. my two 
tenements or cottages with appurtenances in the parish of St Thomas, 
in Oxford, held by lease of the Dean of Christchurch, Oxford, after her 

(13) 



DEW 
decease to son William DEw. Said wife and friend Samuel WRIGHT 
of the Middle Temple, London, executors. 
Witnesses.-Joseph BAWL, Mary CHASE (mark). 
Dated 15 October 1714; Proved 11 January 1714/5. (P.C.C. 7 Fagg). 

52. Martha DEWE of Ardington, co Berks., widow. To Mr WHITTALL 
of Wantage, co Berks, "Phisitian," & Mr BUTLER of same, woollen 
draper, all my messuages, lands, &c. in Thrupp, in the parish of 
Radley, co Berks., which I purchased of Sir Andrew HACKETT & Mr 
CouRTEN; & also all my messuages, lands, &c., in Milton, co Berks, 
purchased of Henry YATE, upon trust for such person or persons & 
upon such conditions as my daughter BusH, by any writing or her will 
shall direct, her husband not to intermeddle or have any to do there­
with. To grandson Richard DEWE £500 at age of 21. To servant 
Anne SMITH, spr. £5. To said trustees 20/- each for a ring, they to 
be executors. The residue upon trust for my said daughter, but 
if she die without giving directions for the disposal thereof to be divided 
between her children (except her daughter Elizabeth BusH). I charge 
my four acres in East Hanney, lately purchased of Richard GEORGE 
with payment of £60 unto my grandson Bennett DEWE. Mr Thomas 
BusH, my daughter's husband, to reap no benefit from this my will. 
Witnesses.-Mary HrcKs, Tho. KNAPP, Will. JAMES. Dated 27 April 1714. 
By a codicil dated 14 January 1714/ 5 the said four acres in East 
Hanney_ to said Trustees in trust for said daughter with the other estates. 
Witnesses.-Thomas PRICE, Ann BATTIN, Tho. KNAPP. 
Proved 30 September 1719. (P.C.C. 16o Browning). 

53. Administration of the goods &c. of William DEw late of the parish of 
Christchurch, London, deceased, was granted to Mary, the relect, 26 
July 1728. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1728). 

54. Thomas DEw of the parish of Twickenham, co Middx. Whereas 
I have surrendered my estate in Twickenham in the manor of Isle­
worth Sion, i.e. two cottages with barns &c. & three acres of land, to 
the limitations of my last will, and I do give to son John DEw the 
cottage with two barns & an orchard & the three acres of land in South­
field in occupation of John LINELL, he to pay such sums of money as 
I owe to Mr Edward REEVE of Twickenham, and also shall pay out of my 
copyhold estate aforesaid £40 to my daughter Anne DEw, but if said 
John DEw refuse to pay same, then to said Edward REEVE to sell same to 
pay his said debt & pay said £40. To son Thomas DEw the cottage in 
Twickenham which I now live in, but in default of issue, to said 
daughter Anne, and in default of issue to the right heirs of me, the said 
Thomas DEw. Residue to said Thomas & Anne. The said Thomas 
& Edw. REvE to be executors, to the latter half a guinea for a ring. 
Witnesses.-Stephen PoLE, Edward HuNT, Jno SIMKIN. 
Date~ 19 September 1726. 



WILLS 
By a codicil dated 26 November 1728, the bequest to Thomas DEW 
of the second cottage is revoked, & is to go to said John DEW im­
mediately after my decease, but said Thomas to pay all such money as 
I have borrowed thereon. 
Witnesses.-William GLOVER, James HrERONs, Jno SIMKIN. 
Proved 2 January 1728/ 9. (P.C.C. 8 Abbott). 

55. Administration of the goods &c. of "\Villiam DEw, late of the parish of 
Christchurch, London, which was left unadministered by Mary DEW 
the relict, now also deceased, was granted to Catherine GRAHAM alias 
DEw ( wife of Robert GRAHAM) the daughter of the deceased, 28 May I 729. 
On 10 October following, a further grant of administration to John 
DEw, son of deceased, the previous grant to Catherine GRAHAM alias 
DEw having been revoked & declared null & void. (P.C.C. Admon: 
A ct Book 1729). 

56. Mary DEw of the parish of St Faiths in the City of London, widow. 
All my goods &c. to son John DEw, he to be executor. 
Witnesses.-Alexd EvANS, Will RoBERTS, Thomas NEVILL. 
Dated 24 December 1728. Proved 10 October 1729. (P.C.C. 268 
Abbott). 

57. Henry DEWE of East Hanney, in the parish of West Hanney, co 
Berks, gent~ To be buried in the Parish church or chancell of West 
Hanney. To sister CooKE £20 for mourning for her, her husband & 
children. Churchwardens & Overseers of West Hanney £20, the 
interest to poor people of East Hanney at Chri~tmas. To sister 
Elizabeth my three shares in seven to be divided out of all estates in 
Charlton, in the parish of Wantage, co Berks, and in Stratton S' 
Margaret, co Wilts, in the occupation of John GILMAN, Benjamin 
BELCHER, John Boz1ER & Thomas WINTERBORNE. My manor ofHerts 
Court with appurtenances in West & East Hanney, in my occupation, 
& the occupation of Bernard CooKE, jun., Simon BRADcocK, John 
HAY, William GYLES, Thomas HAWKINS, Henry SMITH, Widow 
PALMER, William BoLT, Francis RoBBINs, Richard KING, Robert 
WooDWARDs, jun., & Elinor WHITEINGE, widow, and all my messuages, 
lands &c. in Baulking alias Battlekinge, in the parish of Uffingdon, and 
in Kingston Lisle & elsewhere in cos. Berks and Wilts to my brother 
William DEw, he to be executor. James SMITH of West Hanney, 
mason, to be trustee during my said brothers minority, he to have five 

• guineas. 
Witnesses.-Alexandr BooTE, Robert SANDFORD, Richard LAYE. 

Dated 4 February 1729. Proved 15 January 1731. (P.C.C. 8 Bedford). 

58. Thomas DEW of the University of Oxford, barber. To son Thomas 
DEW £10. To every grandchild a guinea. To daughter Anne 
CHANTREL, widow, £20. To daughter Mary, wife of AaroJl BAKER, 

(15) 



DEW 
esq. [,5. Residue to son John & daughter Elizabeth they to be executors. 
Witnesses.-Alicia BoWLER, John BoWLER, John RAWLING. 

Dated 4 January 1730, Proved 20 May 1732. (P.C.C. 133 Bedford.) 
59. Administration of the goods &c. of George DEw, late of East Grinsted, 

.co Sussex, widower, was granted ·to John DEw, brother & creditor 
of deceased, 13 December 1737. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1737). 

60. Thomas DEw, clerk to Dudley RYDER, esq., H.M. Attorney General. 
To half sister Mary now wife of Edward SHEPHERD of Fowl Lane in 
parish of St Mary Overies, Southwark, hop-porter, [,50. To -
TANNER of Fishmongers Hall in Thames St. Clerk of the Peace [,60 
in trust for Thomas, Sarah & Kezia, the children of my late half sister 
Sarah CARNEL, dee. late wife of Peter CARNEL, journeyman Baker. To 
sister Martha, wife of John HUTCHINS of Red Cross St., in parish of 
gt Giles Cripplegate, formerly Brewers servant the residue of my estate. 
,vitnesses.-Rob~ RYDER, Richd BAINES . .. 
Dated 7 May 1738. Proved 15 January 1739. (P.C.C. 6 Browne.) 

61. John DEWE of Bampton, co Oxford, esq. I hereby ratify the settle­
ment made-by me 12 May last past, between myself & John, Thomas, 
Jane, Mary, Anna Maria DEWE, my sons & daughters, of one part, 
& Henry WYSE of city of Oxford, gent., of the other part; and also 
another made the same day, between myself & said children of first 
part, Henry LASHER, gent. of second part & said Henry WYSE of third 
part. To my sons & daughters [,8 each. To said Thomas, Jane, Mary 
& Anna Maria £25 each. To dau. Jane "a large very fine Bible 
adorned with a great deal of silver," & a little silver trunk. To sister 
Jane UPTON, widow, £20. To cousins Thomas & Matthew TROLLOPE, 
& Mrs Bridget GARDINER, widow, ten guineas each, in consideration 
of £30 I am indebted to sister Mrs Elizabeth TROLLOPE, dee. To 
Henry LASHER in trust for the poor prisoners in the Castle in Oxford 
£20. To kinsman Thomas TROLLOPE, sen. £5. To friend Ralph 
FoWLER £5. To sisters Dorothy WRIGHT, Catherine WHITE & Jane 
UPToN, widow; & cousins John WRIGHT, esq. & his lady; Mr Serjeant 
HAWKINS & his lady; Mr Alderman WYSE & his lady; Mr Henry LASHER; 
Mr Thomas TROLLOPE, sen. & his son & daughter, Thomas & Mary; 
John JoHNSON & his wife 20/- each for a ring. To poor of Bampton 
& Wealde [,10. To cousin Mrs.Eliza DAVIS. My son to give to poor 
of Bampton & Wealde yearly for three years 30/- on the 29 March, 
being the day of the death of my wife. Residue to son John DEWE, 
he to be executor. 
Witnesses.-John JoHNSON, Jane JoHNSON, Joseph HASKINS. 
Dated 13 August 1740. Proved 10 January 1740. (P.C.C. 7 Spurway). 

62. John DEw of Whittall, in parish of Wallford, co Hereford, gent. 
To Daniel son of my kinsman William DEw of Warryfield in parish 
of Walford yeoman, upon condition that within one year of my 

(16) 



WILLS 
decease he shall marry one of the daughters of my late sister Mary 
JoNES, all my messuage called Whittall & all lands &c. & messuages in 
possession of John WENSLEY, Richard FISHER & Daniel WILLIAMS. 
To Daniel son of my Uncle John DEw, deceased, an annuity of £5-4-0. 
To Elizabeth CHILD, daughter of late aunt Jane MuTLow, dee: 
an annuity of 52/-. To Martha PLAT!', Ann MoRGAN & Thomas 
RoBERTS, children of late aunt Elizabeth RoBERTS, an annuity of 52/­
each. To Charles son of late nephew Charles JoNES my messuage 
and farm called the ' Warren ' in parishes of Ingham & the Lea in cos 
Hereford & Gloucester, in possession of Thomas MERRICK, subjecl 
to the payment of interest at 4°/0 on [,700 to Sarah widow of late 
brother Daniel DEw; & also subjec.l: to payment of £250 to his sister 
Mary JoNES. If he shall refuse then to nieces Elizabeth & Hester 
JoNES in trust to be sold, & to them two acres of land called Samuel 
Field in parishes of Ross & Wallford, in occupation of Thomas 
BAYNHAM, & also my messuages & lands in Weston & Underperyard 
in cos Hereford & Gloucester. To poor of W allf ord £,3. Various house­
hold goods to nieces Elizabeth JoNES, Mary Woon, Sarah LoVERIDGE, 
Martha JONES, Susanna ADAMS, Hester JONES. Residue to said Daniel son 
of William DEW. Mary wife of John Woon & Susanna wife of William 
ADAMS, two daughters of late sister Mary JoNES. Elizabeth &: Hester 
JoNES to be executors. 
Witnesses.-Jane SLEPCENE, Richard FISHER, Thomas FISHER. 

Dated I February 1741. Proved 23 August 1743. (P.C.C. 26o Boycott). 

63. Administration of the goods &c of Edward DEw, late of the parish of 
St. Giles in the Fields, co Middx, deceased, was· granted to Silet DEW 

the relifr, 13 June 1745. (Admon: Act Book, 1745). 
64. John DEWE of the University of Oxford, Barber. To sister Ann, wife of 

the Revd Mr WoonoN £10 yearly. To sister Mary, wife of Aaron 
BAKER, esq. £10, to their daughter Martha £20. To all my nephews 
and nieces £10 each. To Mary, widow of the Revd Thomas CHANTRELL 
£4 yearly while a widow. To Godson Robert CHANTR.ELL £10. To 
Dorothy, wife of Thomas PoTTER, senior £3 yearly. To cousin Mary, 
daughter of Peter DEWE £5. To Ann, wife of Anthony REDHEAD £1 
yearly. To nephew John BAKER, my gold watch and wearing apparell. 
To Thomas PoTrER, wearing apparell. To the children of widow 
CHANTRELL residue of wearing apparel!. Residue to brother Thomas 
DEWE, he to be executor. 

Appeared personally Morgan CoVE, one of the vicars of Hereford 
Cathedral, and William STEPHENS of the parish of St Owen, Hereford, 
gent. who depose that they knew deceased, late of the parish of St. 
Aldate als St. Oles, Oxford, and that the will is in his handwriting. 
17 May 1745. . 

(17) 



DEW 
Proved by the Revd Thomas DEw, the sole executor. 27 May 1745. 
(P.C.C. 136 Seymour.) 

65. Simon DEW, mariner, of H.M.S. Orford. All my ·goods &c. to brother 
Thomas ANNIS of Pettycoat Lane, White Chappel, London, he to be 
sole executor. 
Witnesses: P. MAYNE, Da. R1cE, J. JoNES, clerk. 
Dated 24 February 1742. Proved 31 July 1745. (P.C.C. 191 Seymour.) 

66. Edward DEWE of South Cerney, co Gloucester, gent. All my lands &c. 
in Shilton, co Oxford, are chargeable with £800 payable to my 
daughter, and whereas I had a daughter, Mary, who married Philip 
CooK, and is since dead, and left four children, I give unto them £400 
in satisfaction of their share in the £800. To grandchild Mary CooK 
£100 at 21. To each of my sisters 20/-. To poor of South Cerney 40/-. 

To daughter Martha DEWE all my lands &c., she to be sole executrix. 
Henry CooK. of Cerney, co Berks. gent. and John BLAGRAVE of 
Watchfeild, co Berks, gent. to be Trustees. 
Witnesses.-Tho•. Busa, Henry CooK, Tho. SAUNDERS. 
Dated 10 June 1739. Proved 22 Ocl:ober 1746. (P.C.C. 293 Edmunds.) 

87. Administration of the goods &c. of Francis DEW of H.M.S. Victory, 
batchelor, de~eased, was granted to Samuel DEW, brother of deceased, 
18 April 1747. (Admon: Act Book, 1747.) 

68. Administration of the goods &c of Thomas DEWE, late of the parish 
of St. Dunstan in the West, London, widower, deceased, was granted 
to John S1BTHORP, a creditor of deceased, 13 January 1748/9. John 
DEWE, esq., Jane DEWE, Mary DEWE, and Ann DEWE, spinsters, brother 
and sisters of deceased, first having renounced. (P.C.C. Adm.on: Act 
Book, 1749.) 

69. Richard DEW of the parish of Olave, Southwark, co Surrey, Feltmaker. 
All my goods &c. to sister-in-law Ann DEw of St Olave, widow, she to 
be sole executrix. 
Witnesses.-Ro: ADAMS, Sarah STEPHENS. 
Dated 11 July 1747. Proved 17 March 1748. (P.C.C. 72 Lisle.) 

70. Administration of the goods &:c. of John DEw, late of H.M.S. " Alder­
ney," batchelor, deceased, was granted to John SLABLER, attorney of 
William DEw, of Ross, co Hereford, father of deceased, 16 January 
1752. (P.C.C. Adman: Act B()ok 1752.) 

71. Martha DEWE of Ensham, co Oxford, spinster. To nephew William 
CooKE £20. To Aunt Catherine PEARSE £2-2-0. To Mary daughter of 
James BATTEN of Ensham, lVIalster, all wearing apparrel &c. To friend 
James BATTEN all my estates in Shilton alias Shulton, co Berks, and at 
Farmore in same county, upon trust to pay debts, legacies, &c. re­
mainer after sale to sd James BATTEN. I have ag:eed with John 
BLACKFORD for the purchase of my estate in Shilton, which I confirm. 
James BATrEN to be sole executor. 

(18) 



WILLS 
Witnesses.~Elizabeth \V1sE, Ann WisE, Fra. WooncocK. 
Dated 13 OB:ober 1756. Proved 19 November 1756. (P.C.C. 293 
Glazier.) 

72. William DEw of West Smithfield, citizen and Innholder of London. 
Allmy leasehold messuages &c. to John NEALE of Ludgate Hill, Mercer, 
and Robert MILLWARD, of Red Lyon St. Clerkenwell, the elder, gent. 
in trust, to secure wife Anna DEW £60 yearly, to be paid by trustees 
(over and above the Beach Hampton estate, previously settled upon 
her). Rents &c. of my leasehold premises to daughter Frances DEACLE, 
she to have power to dispose of such premises for the benefit of grand­
child Mary DEACLE (without prejudice to my wifes interest). To 
said wife £200, and some personal effects, the Diamond Buckle which 
was Mr BARWELL's, & the bed bought of Mr PRATT. To granddaughter 
Mary DEACLE £300. My freehold estate at Beach Hampton, after 
death of wife to son-in-law William DEACLE and said Frances, and 
after their decease to their daughter Mary. To my niece Ann MARTIN, 
and nephew Thomas MATTHEWS the elder £50 each. To said William 
DEACLE all sums he owed me, and to him the residue. 
Witnesses.-Rob: KELHAM, Tho5 HORSMAN, John CLAY. 
Dated 10 May 1757. Proved 8 July 1757. (P.C.C. 217 Herring.) 

73. Administration of the goods &c. of Sarah DEWE, late of South Cerney, 
co Glos. spinster, deceased, was granted to \Villiam CooK the nephew 
and next of kin, 11 July 1758; Elizabeth DEWE the sister of deceased 
dying without taking administration. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book. 1758.) 

74. Administration of the goods &c. of Elizabeth DEWE, late of South 
Cerney, co. Glos. spinster, deceased, was granted to William CooK the 
nephew and next of kin, 11 July 1758. (Admon. Act Book. 1758.) 

75. Administration of the goods &c. of Silett DEw, late of the parish of 
St. Luke at Chelsea, co Middx, '\\11.dow, was granted to Tomkyns 
DEw, the son of deceased, 28 July 1758. (Admon: Act Book 1758.) 

76. Administration of the goods, &c. of John DEw, late of Bampton, co 
Oxford, esq., Batchelor, deceased, was granted to Jane and Mary 
DEW, spinsters, sisters of deceased. 16 June 1759. (Admon: Act Book 
1759-) 

77. Anna DEW of the parish of St. Botolph, Aldersgate, widow. To niece 
Martha W1LcocKs, daughter of my sister Martha CooPER £10. To 
Ann MARTIN, niece of my late husband William DEw, deceased, £10. 

To Charles How, of Beach Hampton, co Buckingham; a ring, and to his 
eldest daughter my diamond ring, to his youngest daughter my ruby 
ring. To cousin John NEAL of Ludgate Hill, London, mercer, my 
watch, plate and the residue, he to be sole executor. 
Witnesses.-Peter WATKINS, Peter RowLANDs. 
Dated 22 April 176o. Proved 8 August I 76o. ( P. C. C. 3 2 I Lyne h). 

(19) 



DEW 
'18. Administration of the goods 8cc. of Butler DEWE, late of Lamberhurst, 

co Kent,'batchelor, deceased, was granted to Elizabeth WILSON, widow, 
Am.phiIJis WHITFELD, widow; Mary DEWE, spr; Ann DEWE, spr; and 
Catherine DEWE, spT; sisters of deceased, 8 November 1762. (P.C.C. 
Adm.on: Act Book 1762.) 

79. William DEw, mariner, of H.M.S .. " Falmouth," Richard HuGHES, esq, 
commander. All wages, goods, &c. to brother Alexander DEW of 
Wapping, London, he to be executor. 
Witnesses Re HuGHEs, William CRAIGE. 

Dated 26 March 1759. Proved 4 September 1764. (P.C.C. 344 Simp,on.) 
80. Samuel DEw of the parish of St. Mary Magdalane, Bermondsey, co 

Surrey, gent. To wife Rebecca £800 in Navy Annuity Stock, to her 
also £100 and £400 in the hands of James ROBERTS of Ross, co Here­
ford, and all household goods, &c. To three children Ebenezer, Abigail 
DEw and Sarah BREY, all profits due from estate of Adam LANGTON; 
My books to be sold and the money paid to John WoRGAN of Califord, 
co Gloucester, toward payment of my said son Ebenezer's debt of £70. 
To Walter WATKINS [,1-1-0 and a pair of gloves, the same to Joseph 
MAYLtN, and Miss Elizabeth GILBERT. Said WATKINS and MAYLIN to 
be executors. ,, 

Witnesses:-Joseph MAYLIN, Jas AsHTON, Elizabeth Poot (mark). 
Dated 23 January 1764. Proved 8 November 1764. (P.C.C. 42z 
Simpson.) 

81. Administration of the goods &:c. of Rebecca DEw, late of the parish of 
St. Luke, co. Middx., widow, deceased, was granted to Rebecca LE 
CoUit, wife of James LE CouR, daughter of deceased, 10 October 1766. 
(.Adm.on: .A.ct Book 1766 .. ) 

88. Sarah DEw of Langattock nigh Usk, co Monmouth, widow. To 
be buried with husband by direction of my niece Mary, wife of 
Richard LucAs, esq. To niece Elizabeth, wife of Gabriel HANGER, esq., 
ten guineas and a mourning ring. To niece Ann, wife of William 
CHINN, esq., £10. To kinsman Thomas, son of William HoPKINS of 
London, Lace Merchant, £20 at age of 21. To poor of Walford, co 
Hereford 50/-. To poor of Aston Ingham, in same county, 50/-. To 
niece Mary LucAs all wearing apparel to be disposed of by her as I 
shall direct Residue to Robert KEYSE of Ross, co Hereford, gent. in 
trust for the use of the said Mary LucAs, her present or any other 
husband to have no authority over same. 
Witnesses.-Wm. MORGAN, Wm. FORTUNE. 
Dated 29 January 1757. 
Codicil revoking the legacy to niece Elizabeth, wife of Gabriel HANGER, 
esq.; also the legacy of £20 to Thomas HOPKINS, giving him a mourning 
ring instead. To Anne CHINN [,40. 

(20) 



WILLS 
Witnesses.-Wm. MoRGAN; Anthony HoncEs; James MERRICK. 
Dated 18 April 1759. 
Will with codicil proved 16 May 1766. (P.C.C. 176 Tyndall.) 

83. William DEw of Whitchurch, co Hereford, gent. Al my messuages, 
lands &c. to my brothers James and John DEw for their lives, and to 
the survivor of them; and after them to my nephew Thomas DEW of 
Lewson, for his life; and after his decease to his son or sons, or in 
default of male issue, to his daughter or daughters; in default of 
issue to nephew Thomas DEW of Gatsford and his heirs. My personal 
estate to my said brothers, they to be executors. 
Witnesses.-C. HALFPENNY, James GREENAWAY, servt to Mr HALF­

PENNY. 

Dated 16 November 1770. Proved 21 March 1771. (P.C.C. 100 'l'revor). 
84. James DEw of Whitchurch, co Herefo1"d, gent. To nephews Thomas 

DEw of Lewson, and Thomas DEW of Gatsford, twenty guineas each. 
Residue to brother John DEw, he to be executor. 
Witnesses.-Thomas HoPKINS, C. HALFPENNY. 
Dated 26 September 1771. Prqved 13 March 1772. (P.C.C. 89 ([ a'(Jener). 

85. Daniel DEw of Barton St., co Glos. gent. Mentions setf ement on 
marriage of daughter Hannah, with Thomas FREEMAN; for a further 
provision for her, I bequeath to friends Charles HANFORD of Red­
marley Dabitot co Worcester, gent. and John Woon of Upbeadon, co 
Glos. gent, £200, upon trust, for the use of my said daughter, her 
husband not to intermeddle with same; a further sum of £400 to be 
put out at interest by the said trustees for the benefit of my said 
daughter; at her death the sd £400 to be divided between her younger 
children at 21. That said Thomas FREEMAN, in the right of said Han­
nah shall accept the foregoing bequest and the £1,000 marriage 
portion, in full settlement of any claim she may have by virtue of any 
article before or after my first marriage with Elizabeth. The Residue 
to my youngest daughter Elizabeth, she to be executrix. 
Witnesses.-Richd PRICE, Jn° W. JEPSON. 
Dated I I November 1772. Proved 4 January 1776. (P.C.C. 9 Bellas). 

86. Samuel DEw of Ware, co Hertford, victualler. After payment of my 
debts &c the residue of my estate to be placed at interest for the benefit 
of wife Mary, provided she shall not marry again; after her decease 
I give £200 to son Thomas DEW. Residue to my other children at 
age of 21. My said wife and son Thomas to be executors. 
Witnesses.-Tho1 BoTWRIGHT, Wm KING. 
Dated I I April 1776. Proved 4 January 1777. (P.C.C. 13 Collier). 

87. Phebe DEW of Dean St., parish of St Anne, co Midds:., spinster. To 
Dame Jane WYNN, relict of Sir John WYNN, Bt., the interest on 
£350, 3i0

/ 0 Bank Annuities 1758; after her decease I gi.ve £100 to 
Dorothy WYNN, spr, second daughter of said Sir John; £100 to John 

(i1) 



DEW 
Glyn WYNN, eldest son, and William WYNN, second son of Glyn 
WYNN of Sutton, co Surrey, esq., to be equally divided; £150 to 
Thomas WYNN, third son, and the other younger children of s1id 
Glyn WYNN-, share and share alike. To Margaret CoNWAY of Ustrad, 
co Denbigh, widow, certain clothing. To Judith, daughter of William 
VICKERS of Holyhead, co Anglesea, certain clothing. Residue to my 
brother and sisters children, to be equally divided. Dorothy WYNN to 
be executrix. 
Witnesses.-Peter BALCHIN, W. BouRK. 
Dated 23 September 1773. Proved 22 February 1777. (P.C.G. 60 
Collier). 

88. Administration of the goods &c. of Mary DEw, late of the parish of 
St Leonard, Shoreditch, co Middx., was granted to William DEw, 
husband of deceased, 13 August 1777. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1777). 

89. Jane DEWE of Weald, in parish of Bampton, co Oxford, spr. The Rev: 
William HAWKINS, eldest son of the late Mr Serjeant HAWKINS to 
be sole executor, to him £500 in trust, for the benefit of the children 
of the late Rev: Thomas HAWKINS. To the Rev: Philip HAWKINS, 
younger son of Mr Serjeant HAWKINS £500. To Rev: Richard KING 
of Kingston Bagpuze, co Berks £500; ifhe die in my life time then to 
his children. To Jose;ph, younger son of Joseph ANDREWS of Bampton, 
surgeon, £100. To Mary Katherine, second daughter of the late 
Rev: Mr TAUNTON £100. To Mrs Mary GODDARD, late Mary ELD-
RIDGE, spr., £100. To the widow of Thomas Trollope BROWNE, esq., 
£21. To Mrs Bridget GARDENER of the City of Oxford, widow, £10. 
To Mrs RowNEY of Oxford, widow, £10. To Mrs Jane TROLLOPE of 
Oxford, spr £10 &c. To Mary, daughter of Mr KENT of Southleigh, 
co Oxford, Goddaughter of my late sister Mary DEw, £10. To Sarah, 
wife of George FISHER £10. To each tenant of the estates which came 
to me after the decease of my brother John DEWE, esq., and Mary 
DEWE, half a years rent. To servant Mary HIGGONS £21 and some 
personal effects, including a cabinet purchased at Mr GREENWOOD'S 
sale at Brize Norton. To other servants £10 · 10 · o each. To Joseph 
ANDREWS, the younger, £10, and Mary Katherine TAUNTON, £10 for 
mourning. To 40 industrious housekeepers in Brampton and Weald 
5/- each. To poor of Church Hanney and East Hanney, co Berks, £20, 
to be distributed by William WINGROVE. To poor of Marston, co 
Wilts £10, to be distributed by Farmer Richard KEMPSTER. Residue 
of personal estate to said William HAWKINS. To said Mary HIGGONS 
an annuity of £20 a year for life. All my freehold estate I give to said 
William HAWKINS. 
Witnesses.-Richard BARKER, Jn° WARING, John MANDER. 
Codicil. To be buried privately and to have only the two vicars, 
Mr BARKER, Mr MIDDLETON, Dr FoRTASCUE and Mr ANDREWS present. 

(22) 



WILLS 
Mr PALLING of Burford to distribute hatbands &c. To be carried to 
church by my own labourers Edward HALTON, Thomas JoHNSON, 
CARTERS son in law, John SEAREY, barber, and Will CoPPLIN. This 
codicil sent to my executor Rev: HAWKINS, vicar of Whitchurch, co 
Dorset, 24 August 1775. Mrs TROLLOP'S clock be sent home, and also 
Sir Robert's chair. 
Dated 21 July 1775. Proved 25 February 1779. (P.C.C. 48 Warburton). 

90. Thomas DEW of Waltham Holy Cross, co Essex, farmer. Wife Susanna 
and friend Richard HEATHER of Woodford, co Essex, dealer, to be 
executors. To said wife all that I die possessed of. 
Witnesses.-Edward BROCKETT (mark), Ann CROKER, Jn° SANDERS. 
Dated 12 October 1748. Proved 13 August 1779. (P.C.C. 341 War­
burton). 

91. Administration of the goods &c. of Susanna DEw, late of the parish of 
Tottenham, co Middx., widow, was granted to Susanna DYSON, wife 
of Charles DYSON, the daughter of deceased, the 13 October 1780. 
(P.C.C . .Admon • .Act Book 1780). · 

92. Mary DEWE of parish of St. Mildred, Bread St., London, spinster . 
. To sister Elizabeth WILSON £10 for mourning. To John CLARK, son of 

my niece Amphillis CLARKE £1000 at 21. To nephew Henry Fotherby 
WHITFIELD £50. To niece Harriet PoMFRET, widow, my one undivided 
fifth part, the whole in five equal parts to be divided, in the messuage, 
being the Parsonage house of Lamberhurst, co Kent, subject to 
payment of several annuities; and after her death to her son John 
Butler POMFRET; the residue of the said fifth part and all other shares, 
&c. of and in the several messuages &c. in Kent, Sussex, Middlesex, 
Essex and Hertford, in form following :-to sister Ann and Catherine 
DEWE, subject to several annuities. To niece Harriet POMFRET one 
third part; one third part to niece Elizabeth Butler REDE, and after her 
decease to said Harriet; the third part to niece Ann WHITFELD and 
her heirs, and in default of issue to nephew Henry Fotherby WHITFIELD 
and in default of issue to said John CLARK. I charge all my real estate 
with the following annuities,-To niece Harriet PoMFRET £15 a year 
for life, and after her decease to her son John Butler POMFRET. To 
niece Elizabeth Butler REDE £10 yearly for life. To niece Ann WHIT­
FIELD £20 yearly for life, after her death £10 yearly to niece Amphillis 
CLARK for life, and after her decease to her son John CLARK. Also to 
said Amphillis, £20 yearly for life, with remainder to said John. To 
poor of Lamberhurst £5 yearly, to be paid out of my estates in 
Lamberhurst. Sister Ann and Catherine to be executors. 
Witnesses: Eliz: Hilk LAND, Eliza LAND, wm BUNCE. 
Dated 19 October 1780. Proved 16 November 1781. (P.C.C. 522 

Webster). 
93. Administration of the goods &c. of Sarah DEw, late of the Parish of St. 

(23) 



DEW 
Mary le Bone, co Middx., was granted to Tomkyns DEw, husband of 
deceased, 18 February 1788. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1788). 

94. William DEw of Gt. Poultney St., Golden Sq., parish of St. James 
within the Liberty of \Vestminster, co Middx. Cabinetmaker and 
Upholsterer. To be buried in Cripplegate churchyard, as near the 
west gate as may be, in an elm coffin covered with black bayes, two 
rows and one of best nails and wool bottem, one hearse and pair, and 
one coach and pair, without either Feathers or Velvets. To wife Mary 
six chairs &c. Household goods &c. to my mother Judith DEw, in 
trust for my son William DEw. Said mother to be executrix. 
Witnesses: Jn° SEWELL of Adelphi Terrace, J. E. REYNOLDS, clerk to 
above. 
Dated 3 January 1788. 
Codicil. My executrix not to pay what I have given my said son until 
he is 25. (Same date and witnesses). 
Proved 9 February 1788. (P.C.C. 65 Calvert). 

95. Administration of the goods &c. of Elizabeth DAVIES, formerly DEWE, 
formerly of Wantage, co Berks, but late of parish of Castlecombe, 
co Wilts, was granted to the Revd William DAVIES, M.A., the husband 
of deceased, 6 July 1791. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book, 1791). 

96. Sarah DEw of parish of Leatherhead, co Surrey, widow. To Con­
stance, wife of John JoHNSON, alehouse keeper, of said parish £15. 
To Amey, eldest daughter of said John JoHNSON £6o. To Constance 
and Sarah daughters of said John JoHNSON £10 each. To Henry, 
John, and Samuel sons of said John Johnson £10 each. To said Amey 
certain household goods &c. Constance, wife of said John JoHNSON 
to be executor. 
Witnesses,-John CooKE, Henry CRAWTER. 
Dated 7 November 1786. Proved 5 July 1794. (P.C.C. 362 Holman). 

97. Ann DEwE of Kensington, co Middx, Spr. To niece Harriet PoMFRET, 
widow, during her life and that of my sister Catherine DEWE, spr, 
£10 yearly. To niece Amphillis, wife o~ John CLARKE, gent, the same. 
To niece Ann ·WHITFIELD, spr. the same. To sister Catherine DEWE, 
all my undivided fifth part, of and in the Parsonage of Lamberhurst, 
cos. Kent and Sussex, and all other messuages &c. late the estate 
of my brother Butler DEWE, and before of my grandfather Francis 
BUTLER, gent, and all other lands, &c. in Royston, co Essex, in occupa­
tion of JACKSON, Mrs Fletcher or R1cKEIT, TISHEY and HoLMEs; in 
Nasing, co Essex, in occupation of Abraham PAGRAM; in Kensington, 
co Middx; in Shire Lane, London; and all other lands &c. in Kent, 
Sussex, Essex and Middx, except the messuage in Nasing in occupation 
of Isaac GouLD, which is copy hold, for her life, aft~r her decease to 
nephew Henry Fotherley WHITFIELD, esq. and his heirs for ever, but 
the premises in Nasing in occupation of Abraham PAGRAM, after death 

(24) 



WILLS 
of said WHITFIELD, to Roger LONGDEN of Doc.tors Commons, gent. 
and William CRoUGHTON, of London, wholesale Linen Draper, during 
life of my said nephew, in trust, to support the contingent remainder 
hereinafter limited. After death of said nephew, to his heirs male; in 
default of issue, to my great nephew John Butler POMFRET his heirs 
&c. Sister Catherine DEwE, Harriet and John Butler PoMFRET to be 
executors. To John Butler PoMFRET, Roger LONGDEN and William 
CROUGHTON £1700, 3°fo Consolidated Bank Annuities, upon trust, to 
pay the interest to my said sister, after her decease interest on £700 
stock to niece Ann WHITFIELD, and after her decease to Henry Fother­
ley WHITFIELD, with remainder over to the issue of the said Henry; in 
default of such issue to John CLARKE the son. After decease of said 
sister, interest on £1000 stock to niece Amphillis CLARKE, after 
her decease to said John CLARKE the son and his heirs .. Interest on 
stock to Elizabeth Penelope WALKER, widow, Catherine GRAVES, 

widow. To Henry Fotherley WHITFIELD, John Butler PoMFRET, John 
CLARKE the son, and Thomas R.EvE of Beccles, gent. £20 each for 
mourning. To poor of Lamberhurst £5. To Roger LONGDEN and 
William CRoUGHTON £10 each. Residue to Harriet and John Butler 
POMFRET. 

Witnesses, J. King of Kensington, spr., Eliz. SMITH of same, widow; 
Richd PAYNE of same, M.D. 
Dated 13 June 1791. 
Codicil, revoking the bequest of £10 yearly to nieces Harriet PoMFRET, 
AmphiUis CLARKE and Ann WHITFIELD, spr., and giving them an 
annuity of £15. each. 
Witnesses,-Jane KING, Sarah LAWRENCE, Sarah JEFFS. 
Dated 6 February 1795. Proved 5 July 1797. (P.C.C. 488 Exeter.) 

98. Daniel DEw of Ross, co Hereford. To sister Sarah DEw £100; if she 
survive my wife Ann, I give her £1000 as well. To poor of Walford 
and Ross £5. Residue to said wife, she to be executrix. 
Witnesses.-Ann GRIFFITH; David RoBERTS; Samuel J OWLlNG. 
Dated 31 December 1793. 
Codicil revoking bequest of £100 to sister Sarah DEw, but in lieu 
thereof my executrix to pay her £20 yearly. 
Witnesses,-R. EVANS, David RoBERTs, Thomas RoBERTS. 
Dated 25 January 1800. Proved 28 November 1800. (P.C.C. 779. 
Adderley.) 

99. Administration of the goods &c. of Judith DEWE, late of St Martin's, 
Ludgate, London, was granted to Henry DEwE, husband of deceased, 
the 12 June 1665. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, June, 1665.) 

100. Administration of the goods, &c. of Anthony DEwE, late of the ship 
"The Bristol," and of St Dunstan's in the West, London, was granted 
Lumley DEW, brother of deceased, the 28 June 1665. (P.C.C. 
Admon. Act Book, June, 1665.) 

(25) 



DEW 
101. Jonathan DEwE of Bampton, co Oxon, gent. To brother Richard 

DEw my house in Abington, he to pay yearly to sister STEPHENSON 
£10. To brother Charles DEWE my lands at Balkin, in p. ofUffington, 
co Berks, he to pay my brother Robert DEWE £10 yearly. To 
brother Henry DEwE, nephew Richard son of brother Edward DEwE, 
deceased, sister Cox, and sister DEWE of Hatford, £10 each. To 
brother Cox, cousin CoLLINS and his wife, cousin LIDALE and his 
wife, cousin MATTHEWS and his wife, cousin HARRISON and his wife, 
sister WRIGHT, sister DEWE (brother Henry's wife), sister DEWE 
(brother Robert's wife), brother STEPHENSON, cousin Joanna CoLLINS 
20/- each. To poor of Bampton £10. To poor of Abington £10. 
To Richard Evans and Anne SHEPHERD, servants of brother Richard 
DEwE 40/- each. To John CoRDIWELL and other of his servants 20/­

each. Residue to brother John DEwE, he to be executor. :Witnesses, 
Steph. PHILLIPS, John HoRNE. Dated 26 April 1671; Proved 6 May 
1696. (P.C.C. 63, Bond.) 

102. George DEw of Deptford, co Kent, Mariner. Susanna, wife of 
Robert DANIEL of the same place, mariner, to be my attorney, to her 
all my estate, and she to be executrix. Witnesses, John IvENs, 
John MALLETT, Robert WEBB. 
Dated 13 December 1684. Proved 24 September 1694. (P.C.C. 213 
Box.) 

103. Administration of the goods, &c. of Elizabeth DEw, late of South 
Morton, co Berks, widow, was granted to Thomas EDLIN, nephew of 
the daughter of deceas~d, 9 May 1693. (P.C.C . .Admon. Act Book, 
May, 1693.) 

104. John DEw of St Paul, Shadwell, co Midcllx, mariner. All my goods, 
&c., to friend Mary ALDERMAN of St Katharines, she to be sole execu­
trix. Witnesses, George WATSON; John GIBBS; John THOMAS, Notary 
Pub. in Wapping. 
Dated 13 Sept. 1704. Proved 22 Deer., 1707. (P.C.C. 260, Poley). 

105. Administrator of the goods, &c., of Francis DEw, late of H.M.S. 
"Shrewsbury," was granted to Elizabeth DEw, the relict, the 13 
January 1707/8. (P.C.C. Admon . .Act Book, January, 1708.) 

106. Elizabeth DEW of Norton Bavent, co Wilts, widow. Various goods to 
Mary HooPER, son Joseph DEw, daughter Anne DEw. To Son-in-law 
Robt. JERRETT 1/-. To grand-daughter Mary JERRETT, various goods. 
To son Benjamin DEw £10, and various goods. To daughter, Pru­
dence,£ 10 and various goods. Residue to son William DEw, he to be 
Executor. Witnesses, Thomas MuNnY, Elias LucAs, Richard CoL­
LIER. Dated 13 February 1711. Proved 18 June 1714. (P.C.C. 113 
Aston.) 

107. Administration of the goods &c., of Matthew DEw, late of H.M.S. 
"Winchester," was granted to Nicolas CoLLINs, the principal creditor 
of deceased, the 20 November 1728. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1728). 

(26) 



WILLS 
108. Tomkyns DEw of Portland Place, St Marylebone, co Middx. esquire. 

My estate in Herefordshire is settled on my son Tomkyns DEw, and I 
give him the Free Farm Rent which I purchased of Government. My 
executors to be guardians of said son, who at age of 16 is not to go to 
the University, but is to be articled clerk for five years to an attorney 
in Norfolk. My wife is provided for by my marriage settlement, and 
my younger children, being two daughters also, but not so well as I 
should wish, therefore I give to said wife and her brothers Henry and 
Nicholas STYLEMAN, esqrs all my freehold and copyhold estates in 
Berkshire, which copyhold I have surrendered to the use of my will, 
and my freehold share in Ranelagh House, co Middx. in trust for 
said daughters. Said Henry and Nicholas STYLEMAN to be executors. 
If executors think proper to dispose of Ranelagh House, the proceeds 
to be laid out in purchase of freehold lands in Norfolk. To be buried 
in my Vault in a leaden coffin in St Marybone church yard in the 
most private manner. 
Witnesses: C. E. JoNEs; John T. STUART; S. JoNES. 
Dated 22 08:ober 1794. Proved 2 December 1799. (P.C.C. 835 
Howe). 

109. William DEWE of East Hanney, in parish of West Hanney, co Berks, 
gent. To wife Elizabeth £200, and an annuity of £80. To son Charles 
DEWE all niy manors, lands &c., if he die without issue, then to daugh­
ter Elizabeth DEWE, always subject to said annuity. All ready money, 
plate, &c. Wife and John ELDRIDGE of Wantage, co Berks, gent, to be 
executors, they to be guardian of sd. son. 
Witnesses: Jonathan HALE; Geo. THOMPSON; Geo. THOMPSON, jun. 
Dated 28 January 1780 .. Proved 31 July 1789. (P.C.C. 160 Macham). 





WILLS 

INDEX TO NAMES 
ABBOTT, Fra, 15 
ABINGDON, Earl of, 50 
ADAMS, Rich., I 7; Rob., 69; 

Susanna, 62; Wm., 62 
ALEXANDER, Joan, I 5; Jn., I 5; Rob., 

15 
ANDREWS, Jos., 89 
ANNIS, Tho., 65 
ALDERMAN, Mary, 104 

ARNOLD, Steph., 12 

AsHTON, J as., 80 
ATKINS, Tho., 23 
BACON, Rich., 44 
BAINES, Rich., 60 
BAKER, Aaron, 58, 64; Mary, 58, 64; 

Jn., 64; Martha, 64 
BALCHIN, Peter, 87 
BARKER, Rich., 89 
BARNES, Walter, I 5 
BARWELL, -, 72 
BASYNETHWEY, Wm., 1 

BATTON, Jas., 71; Mary, 71 
BAWL, Jos., 51 
BAYNHAM, Tho., 62 
BEACH, Tho., 41 

BECKE, Arthur, 14 

BELCHER, Benj., 57 
BELIALD, J n., 8 
BELLAMY, Edm., 28 
BELTON, Hen., 25; Susann, 25 
BENNET, Eliz., 38 
BENSON, Mary, 7 
BERIEW, J n., 29 
B1sHOPE, Wm., 10 

BLACKFORD, Jas., 71 
BLAGRAVE, Jn., 66 
BLAKE, -, 7; Wm., 7 
BoLT, Wm., 57 
BooTE, Alex., 5 7 
BoswoRTH, Hen., 7 
BoTWRIGHT, Tho., 86 
BouRK, W., 87 
BowLER, Alicia, 58; Jn., 58 
BoYs, Margt., 2 3; Rich., 2 3 
BozIER, Jn., 57 
BRADcocK, Simon, 57 
BREY, Sarah, 80 

BRIDGEMAN, Edw., 12; Jn., 12 

BRITAINE, Mrs., 38 
BROCKETT, Edw., 90 
BROWNE, Geo., 2; Tho,. 2; Tho. 

TROLLOPE, 89, Ursule, 2 

BROWNEJOHN, Margt., 12 

BRuNCKER, Tho., 15 
BucKERIDGE, Eliz., 12; Giles, 12 

BuNcE, Wm., 92 
BusH, -, 52; Eliz., 52; Tho., 52, 66 
BusREY, Wm., 15 
BussHE, Isabell, 1 ; Kateryne, I; 

Tho., 1; Wm., 1 

BuTCHER,Mary, 19 
BUTLER,-, 52; Fra., 97 
CARNEL, Kezia, 60; Peter, 6o; 

Sarah, 60; Tho., 60 
CARPENTER, J n., 3 
CARRAWAY, Joan, 29 
CARTER, Kath., 7; -, 89 
CHANDLER:, J n., 39 
CHANTREL, Anne, 58; Mary, 64; 

Robt., 64,; Rev. Tho., 64 
CHARLES, Wm., 7 
CHASE, Mary, 51 
CHESHIRE, Dew als ., Eliz., 22; Sarah, 

22 

CHILD, Eliz., 62 
CHINN, Ann, 82; Wm., 82 
CLARK, J n., 92 
CLARKE, Amphillis, 92, 97; Edw., 

19; Jn., 97 
CLATTERY, Joane, 15 
CLAY, Jn., 72 
CocK, J n., 49 
CoLLIER, Rich., 106 
CocKAYNE, Geo., 19 
CoLLINS, Joanna, 44, 101; Jn., 44; 

Nicholas, 107, - 101 

· COMPTON, Chris., 39; Eliz., 39; 
Jn., 39; Jos., 39; Rich., 39; 
Robt., 39; Tristram, 39; Margt., 
87 

CooK, Hen., 66; Mary, 66; Philip, 
66; Wm., 73 

CooKE, -, 57; Bernard, 57; Jn., 
96; Wm., 71 



DEW 
CooPER, Martha, 77; Wm., 7 4, 50, 52, 66, 71; Martin, I 5; 
CoPPLIN, Wm., 89 Mary, 1, 4, 15, 17, 19, 33, 40, 50, 
CoRDERAY, Tho., 35 53, 55, 56, 61, 64, 68, 76, 78, 86, 
CoRDIWELL, Jn., 101 88, 89, 92, 94; Mathew, 7, 107; 
CouRTEN, -, 52 Osmond, 9; Peirce, 48; Peter, 64; 
CoVE, Morgan, 64 Phebe, 87; Prudence, 40, 106; 
Cox, Judith, 42; Margt., 38, 101 Ralph, 20, 28, 29; Rebecca, 80, 81; 
CRAIGE, Wm., 79 Rich., 12, 12, 25, 30, 38, 42, 43, 
CRAwTER, Hen., 96 44, 47, 52,69, 101; Robt., 4, 12, 13, 
CROKER, Ann, 90 17, 38, 44, 45,101; Roger, 3; Rose, 
CROUGHTON, Wm., 97 I; Sam., 67, 79, 86; Sarah, 22, 50, 
DANIEL, Rob., 102; Susanna, 102 62, 73, 82, 93, 96, 98; Silet, 63, 
DAVIES (formerly DEwE), Eliz., 95 75; Simon, 65; Stephen, 10, 21, 
DAVIES, Rev. Wm., 95 27; Susanna, 91; Tho., 2, 3, 4, 
DAVIS, Eliz., 61; Jn., 15; Wm., 46 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 21, 21, 41, 54, 
DEACLE, Frances, 72; l\1ary, 72; 54, 58, 60, 61, 64, 64, 68, 83, 84, 

Wm., 72 86, 90; Thomassine, 16; Thoma-
DEWE, Abigail, 19, 80; Agnes, 10, zine, 23; Tomkyns, 75, 93, 108; 

21, 27; Alex., 79; Alice, 3, 18, Ursule, 2; Wm., 2, 9, 10, 10, 20, 
34; Anna Maria, 61; Anne, 8, 25, 28, 28, 29, 31, 33, 36, 40, 40, 
21 , 2 9, 39, 4o, 5°, 54, 68, 69, 4°, 49, 51, 53, 55, 57, 62, 7°, 72, 
72, 77' 78, 92, 97' 98; 106; 77' 79, 83, 88, 94, 106, 109 
Anthony, 6, 45, 100; Arthur, 18, DEYE, Wm., I 

19, 19; Benj., 40, 106; Bennet, DIXON, Jn., 17 
42, 52; Bryan, 20; Butler, 78, 97; DouGHTY, Hammond, 28 
Catherine, 78, 92, 97; Chas., DowsE, Magerie, 10; Tho., 10; 
38, 42, 44, 44, 101, 109; Daniel, Wm., 10. 
62, 85, 98; Dorothy, 7, 45; Eben- DoWTIE, Eliz., 20; Hammond, 20; 
ezer, 80; Edith, 21, 27; Edw., Margt., 20 
12, 12, 35, 44, 47, 50, 63, 66, 101; DUTcH, Jn., 39 
Eiddeth, 24; Elianor, 50; Eliz., DYER, Geo., 39 
4, 8, 12, 19, 19, 22, 28, 28, 35, DYSON, Chas., 91; Susanna, 91 
40, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 49, 50, 57, EAST INDIA Co., 17 
58, 73, 74, 85, 103, 105, 106, 109, EDLIN, Edw., 35; Eliz., 35; Peter, 
Elner, 10; Fra., 67, 105; Geo., 2, 35; Tho., 35, 109; Wm., 35 
59, 102; Hannah, 19, 22, 30, 38; EDWARDES, Jn., 10 
Harry, I; Hen., 12, 38, 42, 44, ELDERFIELD, Chris., 12; Joane, 12 
57, 99, 101; Jas., 83, 84; Jane, 9, ELDRIDGE, Jn., 109 
13, 41, 61, 68, 76, 89; Joane, 10; ELTOME, Rich., 38 
Jn., 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 14, I 5, 16, Ev ANS, Alex., 56; Rich., 44, 101; 
19, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 29, 34, Saml., 38 
37, 38, 40, 40, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46, FELLOWE, Jn., 20 
47, 50, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 61, 62, FISHER, Geo., 89; Rich., 62, 62; 
64, 68, 70, 76, 83, 84, 89, 101, 104; Sarah, 89; Tho., 62 
Jonathan, 38, 42, 44,101; Jos., 19, FLETCHER,-, 97 
39, 40, 41, 1c6; Judith, 44, 94, 99; FLOWER, Jane, 24; Joane, 27, 
Katherin, 11, 50; Lumley, 100; Stephen, 24 
Marie, 9, I 2; Margt., I, 6, 7, I I, FORMAN, Geo., 7 
12, 20, 32; Margery, 31; Martha, FoRTASCUE, Dr., 89 

(30) 



WILLS 
FoRTUNE, Wm., 82 
FosTER, Wm., 46 
FoWLER, Ralph, 61 
FREEMAN, Hannah, 85; Tho., iJS 
FRICKER, Rob., 27 
GARDENER, Bridget, 89 
GARDINER, Bridget, 61 
GARNES, Catherine, 46 
GARNET, Wm., 4 
GARRET, Jonath., 48 
GEORGE, Rich., 5 2 
G1BBS, Jn., 104 
GIFFORD, Geo., 3 
GILBERT, Eliz., 80; Goodwife, 19 
GILMAN, Jn., 57 
GLOVER, Wm., 54 
GoDDARD,Mary,89 
GouLD, Isaac, 97 
GRAHAM, Catherine, 55; Rob., 55 
GRAVES, Catherine, 97 
GREENAWAY, Jas., 83 
GREENWOOD, -, 89 
GRIFFIN, Eliz., 7 
GRIFFINES, Rich., 7 
GRIFFITH, Ann, 98 
GuNN, Eleanor, 29; Jn., 29 
GYLES, Wm., 57 
HACKETT, Sir Andrew, 52 
HAKESWORTH, Anne, 23 
HALE,Jonathan, 109 
HALFPENNY, c., 83, 84 
HALTON, Edw., 89 
HANFORD, Chas., 85 
HANGER, Eliz., 82; Gabriel, 82 
fuNNETON, Peter, 23 
fuNsoN, Robt., 44 
HARRIS, Eliz., 9 
HART, Rich., 37 
HA.SKINS, Jos., 61 
HAssELL, Bar., 38 
HAUGE, Jane, 9; J n., 9; Rebecka, 9 
HAWKINS, Jn., 12, 38; Mary, 38; 

Rev. Philip, 89; Rich., 44; 
Serjeant, 61, 89; Rev. Tho., 89; 
Tho., 57; Rev. Wm., 89 

HAY, Jn., 57 
HAYNE, Alice, 9 
HEATHE, Wm., 23 
HEATHER, Rich., 90; Susanna, go 

HENLEY, Jn., 24 
HENTON, Jane, 9; Joane, 9; Jn., 9; 

Rob., 9 . 
HEWLETT, Chris., 9 
HicKs, Mary, 52-
HIERONs, Jas., 54 
HIGGINS, Mary, 89 
HINDERSON, Barth., 26; Charity, 26 
HIPPERTREE, Wm., 46 
HonGEs, Anthony, 82 
HoDYING, Tho., 1 
HoLMEs, -, 97 
HooPER,MARY, 106 
HoPKINs, Tho., 82, 84; Wm., 82 
HoRNE, Jn., 101 
HoRSMAN, Tho., 72 
HoRsoM, Jn., 11 
HouRLE, Alice, 24; Edith, 24; Jn., 

24; Robt., 24 
How, Chas., 77 
HowLETT, Rich., 7 
HuGHEs, Rich., 79 
HuNT, Edw., 54 
HuRLE, Rob., 41 
HURLEY, Edith, 21 
HUTCHINS, J n., 60; fv:Iartha, 6o 
IVENS, J n., 102 
JACKSON, -, 97 
JAMES, Wm., 52 
JEFFERYEs, Wm., 21 
JEFFS, Sarah, 97 
JEPSON, Jn. W., 85 
JERRETT, Mary, 106; Robt., 106 
J OHNES, Hen., 6 
JoHNSON, Amey,¢; Constance, 96; 

Hen., 96; Jane, 61; Jn., 61, 96; 
Sam., 96; Sarah, 96; Tho., 89 

JoNEs, Chas., 62; C. E., 108; Eliz., 
62; Hester, 62; J., 65; Jn., 48, 
50; Martha, 62; Mary, 62, 62; 
Rich., 50; S., 108 

J OYES, Rich., 50 
KEATE, Alice, I 2 
KELHAM, Rob., 72 
KEMPSTER, Rich., 89 
KENT, -, 89; Jn., 1; Mary, 89; 

Robt., 4 
KETLEY, Judith, 10 
KEYSE, Robt., 82 

(31) 



DEW 
KING, Harman, 41; J., 97; Jn., I 5; 

Rich., 57; Rev. Rich., 89; Wm., 
86 

KINGMAN, Rich., 39 
KIRLE, Jn., 6; Rich., 6; Robt., 6 
KNAPP, Tho., 52 
KNIGHT, Joane, 23; Peeter, 23; 

Tho., 10 
LAMBERT, Walter, 38 
LAND, Eliz. Hilk, 92; Fra., 28 
LANGTON, Adam, 80 
LANGLY, Ann, 40 
LASHER, Hen., 61 
LA WREN cE, Isacke, 3 ; Sarah, 97 
LAYE, Rich., 57 
LAYTON, Tho., 11 
LE CouR, Jas., 81; Rebecca, 81 
LEDossE, Tho., 15 
LIDALE, -, IOI 

LINELL, John, 54 
LIVERSAYE, Wm., 21 
LoDER, Robt., 50 
LONGDEN, Roger, 97 
Lo N GE, Eliz., 41, 41 ; Jane, 41 ; 

J n., 41 ; Stephen 41 ; -, 39 
LovERIDGE, Sarah, 62 
LucAs, Mary, 82; Elias, 106; Rich., 

82 
MALLETT, Jn., 102 
MANDER, Jn., 89 
MARCH,Anne,40 
MARRINER, Fra., 15; Mary, 15 

MUTLow, Jane, 62 
NEAL, Jn., 77 
NeALE, Jn., 72 
NEVILL, Tho., 56 
NEWALL, Tho., I I 

NoRsE, Sir Rich., I 

ORCHARD, J n., 10 
PAGRAM, Abraham, 97 
PAINTER, Mary, 43 
PALLING,-, 89 
PALMER,-, 57 
PAMAN, Hen., 4 
p AR KER, Eliz., I 0 
PATERSON, Geo., 49 
PAYNE, Rich. (M.D.), 97 
PEARSE, Catherine, 71 
PEERCE, Jn., 10 
PHABAN, Rebecca, 36 
PHILLIPS, Steph., 10 I 
PLATT, Martha, 62 
PoLE, Stephen, 54 
PoMFRET, Harriet, 92, 97, 97; Jn. 

Butler, 92, 97 
PooL, Eliz., 80 
PoTTER, Dorothy, 64; Tho., 64 
PRATT,-, 72 
PREISTE, Katherine, 21 
PREssE, Eliz., 21; Jn., 41; Rich., 

21, 24 
PRICE, Jn., 17; Marie, 8; Rich., 85 
PRICKMAN, -, 44 
PRIOR, Tho., 9 
PuLHAM, Jn., 28 MARTIN,Ann,72,77 

MATHEWS, 51; Jn., .51; Mary, 
Tho., 72 

MAYLIN, Jos., 80 
MAYNE, P. 
MAYO, Tho., 7 
MERRICK, J as., 82 
MEADE,Joane,25 
MERRICK, Tho., 62 
MEADE, Wm., 25 
MIDDLEcorr, Wm., 3 
MIDDLETON,-, 89 
MILLWARD, Rob., 72 
MoRGAN, Ann, 62 
MoRRIS, Jn., 48; Wm., 82 
MuNDY, Tho., 106 
MuTcH,~Margt.,;7 

51; QuINCHE, Alice, 7 
RAWLING, Jn., 58 
RAwsTONE, Jeremy, 19 
RAYNOLDS, Wm., 17 
REcKLEY, Wm., 3 
REDE, Eliz. Butler, 92 
REDHEAD, Ann, 64; Anthony, 64 
REEVE, Edw., 54; Tho., 97 
REYNOLDS, J.E., 94 
RICE, Da., 65 
RoBBINS, Fra., 57 
RoBERTs, David, 98; Eliz., 62; Jas., 

80; Tho., 62, 98; Wm., 56 
RossE, Rich., 4 
RowLANDs, Peter, 77 
RowNEY, -, 89 

(3i) 



WILLS 
RunEHALL, Wm., 6 
RYDER, Dudley, 6o; Robt., 6o 
RYME, Annye, 7; Eliz., 7; Geo., 7; 

Jn., 7; Tho., 7, 7 
SAMWAIES, Jasper, 15 
SANDERS, J n., 90 
SANDFORD, Rob., 57 
SARNEY, Alice, 7 
SAUNDERS, Tho., 66 
ScREENE, Geo., 15 
SEALE, Hen., 41 ; Tho., 41 
SEAMAN, Robt., 20 
SEAREY, J n., 89 
SEWELL, Jn., 94 
SHEARD, Jn., 12 
SHEPHERD, Anne, 101; Edw., 6o; 

Mary, 60 
SIBTHORP, J n., 68 
SIMKIN, J n., 54 
SLABLER, Jn., 70 
SLADE,Joane, 10 
SLEPCENE, Jane, 62 
SMITH, Ann, 52; Eliz., 97; Hen., 

57; J as., 57; .Thomassine, 16 
SMITHE, Wm., 20 

l/SoUTHWOOD, Jn., 19 
SPARHAKE, Hen., 28 
SPARKHALE, Jn., 28 
STAMPER, Robt., 38 
STEPHENS, Sarah, 69; Wm., 64 
STEPHENSON, Jonathan, 38; Martha, 

38; Rich., 38, 101 
STEVENSON,-, 44 
STORY, Rob., 43 
STRATHIE, Edw., 4 
STUART, John T., 108 
STURING, Stephen, 15 
STYLEMAN, Hy., 108; Nicholas, 108 
THOMAS, Jn., 104 
THOMPSON, Geo., 109; Geojun, 

109 
STYLES, Kath., 7 
SwALLow, Jn., 48 
Sw1FFE, Geo., 7 
TANNER,-, 60 
TAUNTON, Mary Katherine, 89; 

Rev.-, 89 
TAYLOR, Hanna, 22 
THINN, Joan, I 5; Tho., I 5 
THORNE, Mary, 40; Timothy, 40 

THORPE, Dorothy, 35; Wm., 35 
TISHEY, -, 97 
TROLLOP, Eliz., 38; Mathew, 38 
TROLLOPE, Eliz., 61; Mary, 61; 

Matthew, 61; Tho., 61 
TROWMAN, Wm., 1 
U NDERwoon, Eliz., 8 
UPTON, Jane, 61 
VAVISER, Eliz., 50 
VICKERS, Judith, 87; Wm., 87 
VYNE, Jn., 6 
WADE, Rich., 32 
WALKER, Eliz. Penelope, 79 
WALTER, Jn., 7 
WARING, Jn., 89 
WAssE, Ann, 19; Jos., 19 
WATKINS, Peter, 77; Walter, 80 
WATSON, Geo., 104 
WEBB, Rob., 102 
WEEKES, Rob., 9 
WELLEN, Jn., 49 
WENSLEY, Jn., 62 
WHATLEY, Jn., 10 
WHEELER, Jn., 7 
WHITE, Catherine, 61; Katherine, 

38 
WHITEINGE, Elinor, 57 
WHITEwoon, Jn., 10 
WHITFELD, Amphillus, 78; Ann, 

92 , 97 
WHITFIELD, Hen. Fotherby, 92, 97 
WHITTALL,-, 52 
WILcocKs,Martha,77 
WILKINSON, Cap. Tho., 48 
WILLIAMS, Alice, I 5; Dan., 62; Jn., 

44 
WILLS, Sam., 43 
WILSON, Eliz., 78, 92 
WINDUS, Jam., 38 
WINGROVE, Wm., 89 
WINSON, Wm., 28 
WtNTERBORNE, Tho., 57 
W1sE, Ann, 71; Eliz., 71 
WooD,Mary,62;Jn.,62,85 
W ooDBRIDGE, Hen., 50 
WooncocK, Fra., 51 
W oonwARns, Rob., 57 
WooLTON, Ann, 64; Rev.-, 64 
WoRGAN, Jn., 80 
WRENCH, Jn., 40 

(33) 



DEW 
WRIGHT, Dorothy, 61; Jane, 38; 

Jn., 61; Martin, 38; Mary, 38; 
Sam., 51; Wm., 38, 38, 101 

WYNN, Dorothy, 87; Glyn, 87; 

Jane, 87; (Sir) Jn., 87; Jn. Glyn, 
87; Tho., 87; Wm., 87 

WYsE, Hen., 61 
YATE, Hen., 52 

INDEX TO PLACES 

ANGLESEA 
Holyhead, 87 

BERKS 
Abingdon, 30, 101 
Ardington, 52 
Aston Upthorpe, 35 

DORSET 
Dunhead Lodge, I 5 
Melburgh Abbas, 15 
Motcombe, I 5 
Shaston, 15 
Shurston, 15 
Whitchurch, 89 

Bawkin (Balkin, Baulking als Battle-
kinge), 38, 44, 57, IOI 

Basledon, 3 5 
Blewberry, 35 
Cemey,66 
Charlton, 57 
Conmer, 50 
Ducott, 12 
Farmore, 71 
Hanney, 38, 42 
Hanney Church, 89 
Hanney, East, 52, 57, 89, 109 
Hanney, West, 57 
Harwell, 12, 44 
Hatfield, 37, 38 
Hatforde, 50 
Herts Court, 57 
Kingston Bagpuze, 89 
Kingston Lisle, 57 
Milton, 52 
Morton,South,35, 103 
Pangbome,5 
Radley, 52 
Shilton (als Shulton), 66, 71 
Wantage, 95, 109 
Watchfeild, 66 

BUCKS 
Beach Hampton, 72, 77 

DENBIGH 
Ustrad, 87 

DEVON 
Plymouth, 26 

EssEx 
Nasing, 97 
Royston, 97 
Waltham Holy Cross, go 
Woodford, go 

GLOUCESTER 
Barton St, 8 5 
Calef ord, 80 
Cemey,South,66,73,74 
Lea, 62 
Underperyard,62 
Upbeadon, 85 

fuNTS 

Bosselton, 23 
Droxf ord, 2 3 
Wickham, 23 

HEREFORD 
Aston Ingham, 82 
Gatsford, 83, 84 
Harwood, 2 
Hereford Cath., 64 
Hereford, St Owen, 64 
Ingham, 62 
Lewson, 83, 84 
Ross, 62, 70, So, 98 
Walford,62,82,98 
W arryfield, 62 
Weston, 62 
Whitchurch, 83, 84 
Whittall, 62 

(34) 



WILLS 
HERTFORD 

Ware, 86 

KENT 

Deptford, 102 

Greenwich, East, 34 
Lamberhurst, 78, 92, 97 

MIDDLESEX (Including London) 
Golden Sq., 94 
Great Poultney, 94 
Islington, 42 
Kensington, 97 
London: 

All Hallows, Steyning, I 6 
Bishops Gate, 49 
Burchin Lane, 44 
Christchurch, 5 3, 5 5 
Cripplegate, 33 
Exchange, 48 

MONMOUTH 
Langattock nigh Usk, 82 

NORFOLK 
Norwich, 4 
Thetforde, I 

OXFORD 
Bampton, 38, 44, 61, 76, 89, 101 
Binsey, 7 
Burford, 89 
Ensham, 71 
Norton, Brize, 89 
Oxford, Pembroke College, 44 
Oxford, St Aldate, als St Oles, 64 
Oxford, St Giles', near, 7 
Oxford, St Thomas, 5 I 
Oxford, University of, 47, 64 
Southleigh, 89 
Weald, 89 

Fleet St, 44 SALOP 
St Barthlomew next the Royal Shrewsbury, AJhnond, 18 
Exchange, I 3-
St Botolph, Aldersgate, 77 SoMERSET 
St Dunstan's in the West, 6, 8, Frome Selwood, 25 
68, 100 

St Faith's, 56 
St Giles', Cripplegate, 22, 6o 
St Martin's, Ludgate, 99 
St Mildred, Bread St, 92 
St Pancras, Soper Lane, 19 

Ranelagh House, 108 

St Anne, Dean St, 87 
St Giles' in the Fields, 63 
St Katherine, 104 

St Leonard's, Shoreditch, 88 
St Luke's, 81 
St Luke's, Chelsea, 75 
St Margaret's, Westminster, 43, 
St Mary le Bone, 93, 108 

St Paul's, Shadwell, 104 

Shadwell, 36 
Smithfield, West, 72 
Southfield, 54 
Stepney, 31 
Tottenham, 91 
Twickenham, 54 
Wapping,43,79,104 
Whitechapple, 32, 65 

SUFFOLK 
Bramfeild, 20, 28 
Ipswich, 43 
Kingshall Close, 28 

Linstead Magna, 20 

SURREY 

Battersea, 45 
Bermondsey, St Mary Magdalene 80 
Leatherhead, 96 
Southwark, St George, I I 

Southwark, St Olave, 69 
Southwark, St Mary, 60 
Sutton, 87 

SUSSEX 
East Grinsted, 59 

WILTS 

Ashton, West, 41 
Brixstone Deverell, 41 
Castlecombe, 95 
Chitterine, 39 

(35) 



DEW WILLS 
Clover, 40 
Crockerton, 41 
Deverell Longbridge, 41 
Marston, 89 
Newnam, 21, 24, 27, 41 
Norton, 40 
NortonBavent, 10,29,39, 106 

Russell, 39 
Sarum, Cath. of, 10 

Sembley, 15 
Stratton, St Margaret, 57 
Sutton, Gt, 27, 41 
Sutton, Venny (Venisutton, Fenny 

Sutton), 9, 21, 24, 39 
Warminster, 2, 40 

WORCESTER 

Redmarley Dabitot, 85 


